Calendar No. 76

REPORT

107TH CONGRESS
SENATE 107—33

1st Session

MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FIS-
CAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2001, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES

JUNE 21, 2001.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. BYRD, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany S. 1077]

The Committee on Appropriations reports the bill (S. 1077) mak-
ing supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending Sep-
tember 30, 2001, and for other purposes, reports favorably thereon
and recommends that the bill do pass.

The Committee considered the supplemental requests contained
in the 2002 budget appendix transmitted on April 9, 2001 (H. Doc.
107-3, volume II), budget estimate No. 5, transmitted on June 1,
2001 (H. Doc. 107-80), and budget estimate No. 6, transmitted on
June 11, 2001 (H. Doc. 107-84).

73-238 DTP



TITLE I—NATIONAL SECURITY MATTERS
CHAPTER 1

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE
JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION
PAYMENT TO RADIATION EXPOSURE COMPENSATION TRUST FUND
2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceceeeeriieeeiiee e $10,766,000

2001 supplemental eStimate .........ccccccvieeciieieiiiiieeeieeecee et eees ceereeenareeenaeeeaanes
Committee recommendation 84,000,000

The Committee recommends $84,000,000 for payment to the Ra-
diation Exposure Compensation Trust Fund.

CHAPTER 2

SUBCOMMITTEE ON DEFENSE

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
OVERVIEW

The Department of Defense has requested supplemental appro-
priations for fiscal year 2001 that total $5,457,700,000. The Com-
mittee recommends net appropriations of $5,451,700,000, a reduc-
tion of $6,000,000 to the request. The Committee’s recommendation
is the result of approving fiscal year 2001 budget authority of
$6,243,700,000, to be offset by rescissions of $792,000,000.

Based on a thorough review, the Committee recommends minor
adjustments to the request. The Committee has determined that,
in several cases, funds requested could be provided in fiscal year
2002 without harm to programs. This enabled the Committee to re-
allocate funds to operations and support programs to help minimize
shortfalls. For example, the Committee recommends increases for
building maintenance, spare parts purchases, and health care ac-
tivities for requirements identified by the military services. Details
about these and all other Committee recommendations are pro-
vided in the following report.

MILITARY PERSONNEL
OVERVIEW

The Department requests fiscal year 2001 supplemental appro-
priations of $515,000,000 for the military personnel accounts.

(2



3

The request includes $116,000,000 to fund several new military
personnel costs approved in the Floyd D. Spence National Defense
Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2001 (Public Law 106-398).
These newly authorized military pays and allowances include: an
increase in basic pay rates for paygrades E-5, E-6, and E-7 effec-
tive July 1, 2001 (NDAA Section 602); equitable Basic Allowance
for Housing for junior enlisted members (NDAA Section 607); spe-
cial pays for Reserve medical and dental officers (NDAA Section
625); and equitable Dislocation Allowance for junior enlisted mem-
bers (NDAA Section 644).

In addition, the request includes $210,000,000 to fund the De-
partment’s decision to improve the survey methodology used to de-
termine housing allowances. This improved methodology resulted
in increases to Basic Allowance for Housing rates, and should en-
sure the quality and safety of off-base housing for military mem-
bers and their families.

Finally, the request includes $189,000,000 to fund the following:
increased subsistence costs for the Army; increased inactive duty
training costs for the Army Reserve; increased basic pay rates as
a result of pay table reform for the Navy; enhanced enlistment and
reenlistment bonuses for the Air Force; and increased costs of Per-
manent Change of Station moves conducted under the Full Service
Moving pilot project for all services.

The Committee recommends supplemental appropriations in the
military personnel accounts totaling $515,000,000, an amount
equal to the Department’s request. Details of the Department’s re-
quest, and the Committee recommendation, are included in the fol-
lowing table:



FISCAL YEAR 2001 DOD SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST AND COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION—MILITARY PERSONNEL ACCOUNTS

[In millions of dollars]

Army Navy Marine Corps Air Force
Total
Active Reserve Guard Active Reserve Active Reserve Active Reserve Guard
Authorized in fiscal year 2001 NDAA (Public Law 106—398):
E-5, E=6, E=7 pay raise (SEC 602) ......ccoovvrrverrermrrerrreresiiesrienne 29.2 1.9 3.7 258 6.7 . 23.0 1.3 2.1 93.7
Equitable BAH for junior enlisted (Sec 607) 3.8 0.2 0.4 42 33 20 0.1 14.0
Reserve medical and dental special pays (Sec 625) .....ccccoveveveces v 1.9 LY s et et e s 0.7 0.8 53
Equitable Dislocation Allowance for junior enlisted (SEC B44) ... ovoiees erceiiies cerreieies cevrreeee e e eerenrens 30 e 3.0
SUDTOTAL ettt 33.0 4.0 6.0 300 100 . 28.0 2.0 30 1160
Improved housing surveys: BAH survey results ........ccooervernrirernnieneenns 78.0 6.0 . 130 . 450 ... 59.0 s 9.0 210.0
Other:
Increased SUDSISTENCE COSES ......ovrvveiveiecieeiseiiesiese e 28.0
Increased inactive duty training ........ccccoeveeveinnrscnninnns 42.0
Increased basic pay rates as a result of pay table reform .. 28.0
Enhanced enlistment and reenlistment bonuses .............. 33.0
Increased cost of PCS moves (Full Service Move pilot) .......cc.ccco....... 58.0
SUBOLAL oo 53.0 420 410 140 . 39.0 s 189.0
TOTAL oot s 164.0 52.0 6.0 840 .. 69.0 126.0 2.0 120 5150
TOAl DY SBIVICE oovveveeceeeeeeeeeee ettt ssessentnns nveensenes evreesaeneas 2220 . 840 ... 69.0 s 140.0  515.0




5

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ARMY

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceceeeeriieeeeiiee e $22,175,357,000
2001 supplemental estimate 164,000,000
Committee recommendation 164,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $164,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, NAVY

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceeeveeieirerierieieeeeeeee e $17,772,297,000
2001 supplemental estimate 84,000,000
Committee recommendation 84,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $84,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, MARINE CORPS

2001 appropriation to date ..... ... $6,833,100,000
2001 supplemental estimate 69,000,000
Committee recommendation 69,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $69,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

MILITARY PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceceeeeriieeeciee et $18,174,284,000
2001 supplemental estimate 126,000,000
Committee recommendation 126,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $126,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, ARMY

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceoeveieirerierieieeeeeeee e $2,473,001,000
2001 supplemental estimate 52,000,000
Committee recommendation 52,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $52,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

RESERVE PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation to date ..... $971,024,000
2001 supplemental estimate 2,000,000
Committee recommendation 2,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $2,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.



6

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, ARMY

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceceeeeriieeeeiiee e $3,782,536,000
2001 supplemental estimate 6,000,000
Committee recommendation 6,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $6,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

NATIONAL GUARD PERSONNEL, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation t0 date .......cc.ccoeevereriieneriienenereeeeee e $1,641,081,000
2001 supplemental estimate 12,000,000
Committee recommendation 12,000,000

The Department has requested, and the Committee recommends
approval of, a supplemental appropriation of $12,000,000 for in-
creased military personnel costs.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE
OVERVIEW

The administration request seeks additional fiscal year 2001
funding of $2,841,700,000 for operation and maintenance activities.
In some instances funds are sought to meet the unexpected cost of
natural gas and utilities at Department of Defense bases and in-
stallations, the deferred maintenance of real property, ships and
aircraft. Funds are also sought to meet the costs of higher than an-
ticipated consumption of spare parts. In other cases the armed
services failed to accurately price the cost of operating aircraft,
overhead at maintenance depots, or diverted funds appropriated for
base operations to other purposes.

In addition to requesting supplemental funding for routine oper-
ation and maintenance activities, the Department of Defense seeks
$36,000,000 to reimburse the armed services for the costs of a Pres-
idential directive to draw down equipment and supplies, and con-
duct training in support of the United Nations Mission in Sierra
Leone. The Committee recommendation does not provide funding
for these purposes.

Spare parts funding.—The Committee remains concerned with
the Department’s inability to articulate: the inventory require-
ments for spare parts; the funding levels needed to support the
training and deployment requirements of the armed services; and
any meaningful history of the execution of funds appropriated for
spare parts. The Committee recommendation provides funding for
the Navy and Air Force flying hour program, and spare parts for
the Army. The Secretary of Defense shall provide the Committee
with a complete accounting of any supplemental funds appro-
priated for spare parts. This report shall be provided to the Com-
mittee no later than October 31, 2001 and shall detail the funds
expended for spare parts, allocation of funds by major command
and weapons system, cost and provider for end items or spares, and
any change to Global Status of Resources and Training System rat-
ings based on this funding.



7
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

Supplemental Committee Rec-
Account Request ommendation Change

ATMY oo $655,800,000  $784,500,000 -+ $128,700,000

953,400,000 1,037,900,000 + 84,500,000
Marine Corps .. 54,400,000 62,000,000 +7,600,000
Air Force ......... 853,200,000 824,900,000 — 28,300,000
DEfENSE-WILE ...ovoevveeeeeciereiecieeees s 93,800,000 62,050,000 — 31,750,000
AIMY RESEIVE ..ot 20,500,000 20,500,000
Navy Reserve .......... 12,500,000 12,500,000
Marine Corps Reserve . 1,900,000 1,900,000

Air Force Reserve .. 34000000 34,000,000
Army National Guard 42,900,000 42,900,000
ATr National GUATA oo 119,300,000 119,300,000
Grand TOal oo 2.841,700,000  3,002,450,000 -+ 160,750,000

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY

2001 appropriation to date .......ccccoceeveeriieiiienieeee et $19,144,431,000
2001 supplemental estimate 655,800,000
Committee recommendation 784,500,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $784,500,000 for
operation and maintenance, Army. Supplemental funding of
$172,800,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of base
level utilities, $300,000 for the Department of Defense’s energy de-
mand reduction program in California, and $214,000,000 to reduce
the current backlog of repair for real property maintenance.

Although the Committee provided adequate resources to fund the
cost of base operations support for fiscal year 2001, the service di-
verted these funds to other programs. The Committee recommends
restoring $300,000,000 for base operations support to enable the
Army to maintain current base level activities through the fiscal
year. The Committee recommends an additional $2,400,000 for the
costs of Army activities in East Timor, and $30,000,000 for spare
parts.

The Committee directs that supplemental real property mainte-
nance funds recommended in the bill shall provide the following
program:

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Command recommendation

8,018
45,000
21,000
40,000
51712
16,900

1,827

9,000
15,500

5,043

TOtAL .o 214,000

The administration requested a supplemental appropriation of
$3,000,000 for classified programs in this account. The Committee
recommends approval of the request.




8

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY

2001 appropriation to date
2001 supplemental estimate
Committee recommendation

$23,419,360,000
. 953,400,000
1,037,900,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $1,037,900,000 for
operation and maintenance, Navy, $84,500,000 more than the ad-
ministration request. Supplemental funding of $425,000,000 is rec-
ommended to fund the flying hour program, $37,000,000 to fund
the increased cost of base level utilities, $14,000,000 for the De-
partment of Defense’s energy demand reduction program in Cali-
fornia, and $44,000,000 to reduce the current backlog of repair for
real property maintenance. The Committee recommends supple-
mental funding of $77,000,000 for aircraft depot maintenance, and
$200,000,000 for ship depot maintenance.

Supplemental funding of $36,000,000 is recommended to fund
the Navy’s EHIME MARU recovery operations, and $22,000,000 for
force protection. The Committee recommends an additional
$20,000,000 for ship depot operations support, and an additional
$33,500,000 for base operations support.

The Committee recommends an additional $38,000,000 in supple-
mental funding only for initiatives of the Commander in Chief, U.S.
Pacific Command such as engagement and exercise costs, and com-
mand, control, communications and intelligence enhancements.

The administration requested a supplemental appropriation of
$8,400,000 for classified programs in this account. The Committee
recommends approval of the request.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceecieeeriiieiniiee it $2,778,758,000
2001 supplemental estimate 54,400,000
Committee recommendation 62,000,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $62,000,000 for
operation and maintenance, Marine Corps. Supplemental funding
of $38,000,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of base
level utilities, and $5,400,000 for the Department of Defense’s en-
ergy demand reduction program in California. Supplemental fund-
ing of $11,000,000 is recommended to fund force protection pro-
grams. The Committee recommends $2,600,000 above the adminis-
tration request for Marine Corps operations in East Timor and
$5,000,000 for strategic lift in the Pacific.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE

.. $22,383,521,000
853,200,000
824,900,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $824,900,000 for
operation and maintenance, Air Force, an amount $28,300,000 less
than the administration request. Supplemental funding of
$136,200,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of base
level utilities, and $4,800,000 for the Department of Defense’s en-
ergy demand reduction program in California.

Supplemental funding of $418,000,000 is recommended to correct
the underpricing of the flying hour program, and increased con-

2001 appropriation to date
2001 supplemental estimate .
Committee recommendation




9

sumption of spare parts. Supplemental funding of $175,000,000 is
recommended to meet increased overhead, labor and material costs
for aircraft depot maintenance. The Committee recommends sup-

lemental funding of $7,000,000 for base operations support, and
511,000,000 to fund fully the cost of Joint Chiefs of Staff exercises
such as Northern Edge. The Committee recommends supplemental
funding for real property maintenance of $16,000,000 to be equally
allocated to installations within Air Combat Command, Europe and
the Pacific.

The Committee recommends supplemental funding of
$38,500,000 for contractor logistics support, $24,500,000 less than
the administration request for C-37A and C—40 operating costs be-
cause these aircraft will not be delivered until the second half of
fiscal year 2002.

The administration requested a supplemental appropriation of
$18,400,000 for classified programs in this account. The Committee
recommends approval of the request, which includes $4,100,000 for
the increased cost of operations for COBRA BALL aircraft.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, DEFENSE-WIDE

2001 appropriation to date .......ccccocceeeierieeiiienieeiee et $11,844,480,000
2001 supplemental estimate 93,800,000
Committee recommendation 62,050,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $62,050,000 for
operation and maintenance, Defense-wide, an amount $31,750,000
less than the administration request. Supplemental funding of
$23,900,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of base
level utilities, and $20,000,000 for increased costs to the flying hour
program of the Special Operations Command.

The administration requested a supplemental appropriation of
$35,400,000 for classified programs in this account. The Committee
recommends approval of 518,150,000. This amount is $17,250,000
less than the administration request and is addressed in the Clas-
sified Annex of this Report.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY RESERVE

2001 appropriation to date ........cccocceecierieeiiienieeiee et $1,562,118,000
2001 supplemental estimate 20,500,000
Committee recommendation 20,500,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $20,500,000 for
operation and maintenance, Army Reserve, an amount equal to the
administration request. Supplemental funding of $13,500,000 is
recommended to fund the increased cost of utilities at the base
level, and $7,000,000 for the cost of base operations support.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, NAVY RESERVE

2001 appropriation to date .......cccccoceevierieeiiienieeiieere et $978,946,000
2001 supplemental estimate 12,500,000
Committee recommendation 12,500,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $12,500,000 for
operation and maintenance, Navy Reserve, an amount equal to the
administration request. Supplemental funding of $5,500,000 is rec-



10

ommended to fund the increased cost of utilities at the base level,
and $7,000,000 for the cost of base operations support.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, MARINE CORPS RESERVE

2001 appropriation to date .......cccccceevierieeiiienieeiie e $145,959,000
2001 supplemental estimate 1,900,000
Committee recommendation 1,900,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $1,900,000 for op-
eration and maintenance, Marine Corps Reserve, an amount equal
to the administration request. Supplemental funding is rec-
ommended to fund the increased cost of utilities at the base level.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR FORCE RESERVE

2001 appropriation to date ........cccccccveeeeiieeeciee e $1,903,659,000
2001 supplemental estimate . 34,000,000
Committee recommendation 34,000,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $34,000,000 for
operation and maintenance, Air Force Reserve, an amount equal to
the administration request. Supplemental funding of $6,000,000 is
recommended to fund the increased cost of utilities at the base
level. Supplemental funding of $14,000,000 is recommended to cor-
rect the underpricing of the flying hour program, and increased
consumption of spare parts. Supplemental funding of $14,000,000
is recommended to meet increasing overhead, labor and material
costs for aircraft depot maintenance.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, ARMY NATIONAL GUARD

2001 appropriation to date ........cccoceevierieeiiienieeiee e $3,333,835,000
2001 supplemental estimate 42,900,000
Committee recommendation 42,900,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $42,900,000 for
operation and maintenance, Army National Guard, an amount
equal to the administration request. Supplemental funding of
$13,900,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of utilities
at the base level. The Committee recommends $10,000,000 in sup-
plemental funding for base operations support, and $19,000,000 for
real property maintenance.

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE, AIR NATIONAL GUARD

2001 appropriation t0 date ........cccccecveeeriiieeeiiee et $3,474,375,000
2001 supplemental estimate 119,300,000
Committee recommendation 119,300,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $119,300,000 for
operation and maintenance, Air National Guard, an amount equal
to the administration request. Supplemental funding of
$16,300,000 is recommended to fund the increased cost of utilities
at the base level. Supplemental funding of $93,000,000 is rec-
ommended to correct the underpricing of the flying hour program,
and increased consumption of spare parts. Supplemental funding of
$10,000,000 is recommended to meet increasing overhead, labor
and material costs for aircraft depot maintenance.



11
PROCUREMENT

OTHER PROCUREMENT, ARMY

2001 appropriation to date .......ccccocceerierieeiiienieeiee et $4,497,009,000
2001 supplemental estimate 3,000,000
Committee recommendation 3,000,000

The Department has requested and the Committee recommends
approval of a supplemental appropriation of $3,000,000 for elec-
trical demand reduction efforts in California.

SHIPBUILDING AND CONVERSION, NAVY

2001 appropriation to date .......cccccceerierieeiiienieeiee e $11,614,633,000
2001 supplemental estimate 222,000,000
Committee recommendation 297,000,000

The Committee recommends $297,000,000 for the shipbuilding
and conversion, Navy appropriation for increased costs on ships
currently under construction. This amount is $75,000,000 above the
request. This addition will cover anticipated costs of on-going con-
struction on the LPD-17 through the end of the year. Without
these funds the shipbuilder would be required to initiate lay-offs
beginning on August 1 of this year. The funds for this purpose are
reallocated from existing LPD-17 class ship funding in the fiscal
year 2001 bill. This offset is addressed in section 1204.

AIRCRAFT PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation t0 date ........cccceceeeerieeeeiiee et $7,583,345,000
2001 supplemental estimate 84,000,000
Committee recommendation 78,000,000

The Department has requested a supplemental appropriation of
$84,000,000 for Aircraft Procurement, Air Force. The Committee
recommends a supplemental appropriation of $78,000,000, a de-
crease of $6,000,000 to the request.

C-17 Aircraft.—The Department has requested and the Com-
mittee recommends approval of a supplemental appropriation of
$49,000,000 to finance increased C—17 overhead costs.

B-52 Aircraft—The Department has proposed to cancel
$25,100,000 appropriated in fiscal year 2001 to make upgrades to
18 attrition reserve B—52 aircraft. The Committee denies this re-
quest and directs the Department to immediately begin the up-
grades to the aircraft.

Classified Programs.—The Committee recommends $29,000,000
for RC-135 re-engining, as requested in the General Defense Intel-
ligence Program, to fund the engine kit and associated engineering
costs for the final COBRA BALL aircraft requiring this upgrade.
The Committee recognizes that this will serve to match up the re-
engining with the scheduled depot maintenance period for this air-
craft. This is $6,000,000 less than the Department’s request and
this adjustment is addressed in the Classified Annex of this Report.

MissiLE PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeriiriiienieeeee e $2,863,778,000
2001 supplemental eStimMAte ........cccceeeeiieriiiiiririeeeeeeeeetee et ettt
Committee recommendation 15,500,000




12

The Administration has requested a supplemental appropriation
of $15,500,000 for GPS NUDET in the National Reconnaissance
Program. The Committee recommendation includes $15,500,000 for
GPS NUDET in Missile Procurement, Air Force. The GPS NUDET
sensor program has been marked by fragmented advocacy and lack
of a unified vision, which has plagued the development of v-sensor
technology for over 3 years. The Committee directs the Secretary
of Defense to transfer funding for GPS NUDET in fiscal year 2001
and the outyears to the Air Force. The Committee expects the Air
Force, as the executive agent for space, to protect the interests of
the diverse stakeholders who rely on enabling space technology to
achieve mission success.

PROCUREMENT OF AMMUNITION, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation to date ........cccoceevierieeiiienieeiee et $647,808,000
2001 supplemental estimate 73,000,000
Committee recommendation 31,200,000

The Committee recommends a total increase of $31,200,000 in
new budget authority for the procurement of training munitions, a
reduction of $41,800,000 from the Department’s supplemental ap-
propriations request. The Committee is concerned about the Air
Force’s ammunition budgeting methodologies, as supplemental and
reprogramming requests are, for some munitions, tenfold that of
the annual request found in the President’s Budget. The Com-
mittee strongly encourages the Air Force to more accurately plan
and budget for ammunition needs.

OTHER PROCUREMENT, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeeveeiieiiienieee e $7,763,747,000
2001 supplemental estimate 162,900,000
Committee recommendation 165,650,000

The Committee recommends approval of a supplemental appro-
priation of $165,650,000 for the “Other Procurement, Air Force” ac-
count.

California Electrical Demand Reduction.—The Department has
requested and the Committee recommends approval of a supple-
mental appropriation of $1,200,000 for electrical demand reduction
efforts in California.

Classified Programs.—The Department requested a supplemental
appropriation of $161,700,000 for classified programs in this ac-
count. The Committee recommends approval of $164,450,000. This
is $2,750,000 more than the Department’s request and is addressed
in the Classified Annex of this Report.

PROCUREMENT, DEFENSE-WIDE

2001 appropriation to date ........ccccocceevierieeiiienieeiee e $2,346,258,000
2001 supplemental estimate 5,800,000
Committee recommendation 5,800,000

The Department has requested and the Committee recommends
approval of a supplemental appropriation of $5,800,000 for the
“Procurement, Defense-wide” account. A detailed explanation is
provided in the Classified Annex of this Report.



13
RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, NAVY

2001 appropriation to date $9,494,374,000
2001 supplemental estimate . . 108,000,000
Committee recommendation .... 123,000,000

The Department has requested a supplemental appropriation of
$108,000,000 for “Research, Development, Test and Evaluation,
Navy”. The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation
of $123,000,000. This is an increase of $15,000,000 to the request.

Joint Experimentation.—The Department requested a supple-
mental appropriation of $15,000,000 for Joint Experimentation in
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide. The
Committee recommends approval of the request and transfers the
funding to Navy.

V-22.—The Department requested and the Committee rec-
ommends a supplemental appropriation of $80,000,000 for the V-
22 RDT&E program only for correction of deficiencies, flight test
and flight test support. To achieve the minimum aircraft produc-
tion levels judged by the Department to be necessary, the Com-
mittee recommends adjusting the proposed reduction to the Marine
Corps V-22 procurement program, allowing for purchase of 11 air-
craft. A reduction of $150,000,000 to this program is approved in-
stead of the $235,000,000 reduction proposed by the Department.
For the CV-22 program, the Committee believes that deferring all
fiscal year 2001 available procurement funding until the Depart-
ment makes significant progress to correct deficiencies in the air-
craft is prudent. As such, a total cut of $363,000,000 to the enacted
fiscal year 2001 CV-22 procurement level is recommended, com-
pared to a reduction of $240,000,000 proposed by DOD. A general
provision, Sec. 1204, is included which incorporates these adjust-
ments.

Classified Programs.—The Committee recommends as requested
$28,000,000 for classified programs in this account. These pro-
grams are addressed in the Classified Annex of this Report.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, AIR FORCE

. $14,138,244,000
247,500,000
227,500,000

The Department has requested a supplemental appropriation of
$247,500,000 for “Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Air
Force”. The Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation
of $227,500,000. This is a decrease of $20,000,000 to the request.

Airborne Laser.—The Department has requested and the Com-
mittee recommends approval of a supplemental appropriation of
$153,000,000 for the Airborne Laser.

Launch Vehicle Demonstration.—The Department has requested
and the Committee recommends approval of a supplemental appro-
priation of $48,000,000 for a Heavy Lift Demonstration Launch for
the Evolved Expandable Launch vehicle (EELV) program.

Global Hawk.—The Committee recommends approval of the De-
partment’s request for a supplemental appropriation of $25,000,000

2001 appropriation to date ....
2001 supplemental estimate .
Committee recommendation .




14

to fund some of the components needed to accelerate Global Hawk’s
development into a U-2 parity platform. These improvements will
include power upgrades to provide sufficient payload power to sup-
port multiple intelligence missions and engine upgrades to increase
engine performance and payload capability.

Small Diameter Bomb.—The Department has requested a sup-
plemental appropriation of $20,000,000 for a new program to de-
velop a Small Diameter Bomb (SDB). The Committee does not rec-
ommend approval of this request. The Committee notes that
$12,000,000 appropriated for this purpose in fiscal year 2001 is on
withhold in the Office of the Secretary of Defense. The Committee
is concerned that program outlined by the Air Force is
unexecutable and notes that a contract award before the end of the
fiscal year is unlikely. The Committee remains supportive of this
initiative and encourages the Department to begin the program
with the previously appropriated funds. The Committee will con-
sider additional funding for the program during consideration of
the fiscal year 2002 budget.

Classified Programs.—The Committee recommends as requested
$1,500,000 for classified programs in this account. These programs
are addressed in the Classified Annex of this Report.

RESEARCH, DEVELOPMENT, TEST AND EVALUATION, DEFENSE-WIDE

2001 appropriation to date .......cccccoerveeriieiiienieeiee et $11,157,375,000
2001 supplemental estimate 85,000,000
Committee recommendation 35,000,000

The Committee recommends approval of a supplemental appro-
priation of $35,000,000 for the “Research, Development, Test and
Evaluation, Defense-wide” account.

Joint Experimentation.—The Department has requested a sup-
plemental appropriation for Joint Experimentation. The Committee
recommends approval of the request in the Research, Development,
Test and Evaluation, Navy appropriation.

Classified Programs.—The Department requested a supplemental
appropriation of $70,000,000 for classified programs in this ac-
count. Of this amount, the Committee recommends approval of
$31,000,000. This is $39,000,000 less than the Department’s re-
quest and is addressed in the Classified Annex of this Report.

PIPES.—The Committee recommends $4,000,000 for the Pacific
Command Imagery Processing Exploitation Segment and an offset-
ting rescission, in section 1204, from the same program to make
funding available for the current fiscal year.

REVOLVING AND MANAGEMENT FUNDS
DEFENSE WORKING CAPITAL FUNDS

2001 appropriation to date ........ccccocceevierieeiiienieeiee e $916,276,000
2001 supplemental estimate 178,400,000
Committee recommendation 178,400,000

The Committee recommends appropriations of $178,400,000 for
the Defense Working Capital Fund, an amount equal to the admin-
istration request. Supplemental funding is recommended to fund
the increased cost of utilities at the base and installation level.



15
OTHER DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE PROGRAMS

DEFENSE HEALTH PROGRAM

2001 appropriation t0 date ........cccccecveeeeieeeeiiee e $12,117,779,000
2001 supplemental estimate 1,453,400,000
Committee recommendation 1,522,200,000

The Department requests fiscal year 2001 supplemental appro-
priations of $1,453,400,000 for the Defense Health Program. The
Committee recommends a supplemental appropriation of
$1,522,200,000, which is $68,800,000 more than the supplemental
request.

OVERVIEW

The Committee continues to be very concerned with the adequacy
of funding provided to the Defense Health Program (DHP). It is the
Committee’s view that chronic under funding of the DHP has ad-
versely impacted the Military Health System’s ability to provide a
complete, modern, and robust health benefit for military members,
their families, and military retirees.

The Committee’s recommendation represents a significant in-
crease of almost 13 percent to the DHP appropriation for fiscal
year 2001, which continues a distressing trend. Last year, the Con-
gress appropriated $1,311,500,000 in emergency supplemental
funding to cover DHP shortfalls.

The Committee has identified numerous maladies in the DHP,
which were explored in depth during the Committee’s hearing on
DOD medical programs earlier this year.

DHP budgets routinely have artificially low assumptions for
medical inflation, or have assumed unrealistic cost saving wedges
which then never materialize. These suppressed budget requests
inevitably result in large execution year shortfalls, which are then
partially covered by disrupting planned investments, required
maintenance, and adequate staffing.

The system labors under managed care support contracts that
are poorly structured, unnecessarily complex, and inaccurately
priced. These contracts have put the Department’s managed care
support contractors at financial risk, and settlement of unantici-
pated claims due under the contracts has been tremendously costly.

Faced with requirements that outstrip resources, the Department
has adopted the habit of always making the direct care system (or
military Medical Treatment Facilities) absorb the shortfalls. This
migration of funds away from military hospitals and clinics cripples
the very portion of the system that, with the proper level of re-
sources and sound investment, could be the most cost-effective.

The Committee expects to receive a fiscal year 2002 DHP budget
request that addresses these issues, adequately states the require-
ments of the Military Health System, and then fully funds those
requirements. A fully funded DHP budget would make large, exe-
cution year supplemental appropriations unnecessary.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION

The Committee recommends funding the Department’s request,
and an additional $68,800,000 for the direct care system and mili-



16

tary Medical Treatment Facilities. This increase is to accommodate
additional immediate shortfalls identified to the Committee by the
service Surgeons General.

Also, and consistent with the Department’s request, the Com-
mittee recommends an appropriation of $100,000,000 to fund in-
creased pharmacy costs experienced in military Medical Treatment
Facilities as a result of the recently authorized pharmacy benefit
for Medicare eligible military retirees.

The Committee recommendation for the Defense Health Program
is shown in the following table:

Supplemental Committee Rec-

Item Request ommendation Change
Direct Care System/Military Medical Treatment Facili-

S (MTFS) oot $151,200,000  $220,000,000 +$68,800,000
Managed Care Support Contracts 655,000,000 655,000,000 .ocooereeee
Other Private Sector Care ........cccooeeeeveeveeeeeeccereeenns 131,300,000 131,300,000  ..oovoe
New benefits authorized in fiscal year 2001 NDAA

(Public Law 106—398) .....oeveereeeereecrereeeeeeeeereeies 389,500,000 389,500,000 ..o
Increased MTF pharmacy costs for Medicare eligible

Military retirees .....oovvevveeereeeeeeeeeee e 100,000,000 100,000,000 ..o
Increased utilities eXpENSe .....coceevevcvveveeieceee e 26,400,000 26,400,000 ..o

] YO 1,453,400,000 1,522,200,000 + 68,800,000

OUTCOMES MANAGEMENT DEMONSTRATION

In the Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2001 (Public
Law 106-259), the Congress provided $10,000,000 for an outcomes
management demonstration at the Walter Reed Army Medical Cen-
ter (WRAMCO).

This project will demonstrate new techniques for delivering med-
ical care that emphasize prevention and other health promotion
methods for treating conditions such as diabetes, heart disease,
chronic viral hepatitis, stroke, and breast cancer. By focusing on
total patient care, rather than the traditional treatment of illness,
this demonstration is intended to save lives, save resources, and
improve health care for our military members, their families, and
military retirees.

From within the supplemental appropriation provided for the De-
fense Health Program, the Committee directs that $16,000,000 be
made available to continue the outcomes management demonstra-
tion at WRAMC.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 1201. Fuel Transfer—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes a general provision proposed by the administration con-
cerning fuel transferred by the Defense Energy Supply Center to
the Department of the Interior.

SEC. 1202. Intelligence Activities.—The Committee recommenda-
tion includes a general provision proposed by the administration
concerning authorization of intelligence activities.

SEc. 1203. U.S.S. Cole Repair.—The Committee recommendation
includes a general provision proposed by the administration con-
cerning repair of the U.S.S. Cole.



17

SEC. 1204. Rescissions.—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes rescissions of $513,000,000 from the amounts provided for
procurement of the Navy MV-22 and the Air Force CV-22 tilt-rotor
aircraft programs, $200,000,000 from the Overseas Contingency
Operations Transfer Fund, $75,000,000 from LPD-17(AP), and
$4,000,000 from Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, De-
fense-wide.

SEC. 1205. Fort Greely.—The Committee recommendation in-
cludes a general provision concerning Fort Greely, Alaska.

SEC. 1206. Maritime Fire Training Centers.—The Committee rec-
ommendation includes a general provision that makes a technical
correction to the fiscal year 2001 appropriation for Maritime Fire
Training Centers.

CHAPTER 3
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
AtoMic ENERGY DEFENSE ACTIVITIES

NATIONAL NUCLEAR SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
WEAPONS ACTIVITIES

2001 appropriation t0 date ........c.cceevieeerieiieeieeie e $5,006,153,000
2001 supplemental estimate 140,000,000
Committee recommendation 140,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$140,000,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for
Weapons Activities of the National Nuclear Security Administra-
tion (NNSA) within the Department of Energy.

While the Committee has chosen to provide these additional ap-
propriations, it remains gravely concerned about the Department’s
ability to produce and certify a pit.

Further, the Committee is surprised that the Administration has
chosen not to request any supplemental funding for Weapon’s Com-
plex infrastructure improvements. In written and oral testimony to
the Committee this year, the Department repeatedly highlighed the
safety, morale, and productivity problems that crumbling infra-
structure is causing the NNSA. However, the Administration’s re-
quest for supplemental appropriations is silent on this matter. The
Committee hopes and expects that the Administration will work
with Congress to remedy this discrepancy as the fiscal year 2002
funding bill is developed.

DIRECTED STOCKPILE WORK

The Committee recommendation includes $54,000,000 for di-
rected stockpile work. The recommendation provides $31,100,000
for stockpile research and development; $18,900,000 for stockpile
maintenance; and $4,000,000 for stockpile evaluation.



18

CAMPAIGNS

The Committee recommendation includes $24,000,000 for cam-
paigns. The recommendation provides $12,000,000 for enhanced
surveillance; $3,000,000 for advanced design and production tech-
nologies; $1,800,000 for secondary readiness; $4,000,000 for pit
manufacturing readiness; $1,600,000 for high explosive readiness;
and $1,600,000 for non-nuclear readiness.

READINESS IN TECHNICAL BASE AND FACILITIES

The Committee recommendation includes $62,000,000 for readi-
ness in technical base and facilities. The recommendation provides
$28,100,000 for operation of facilities; $7,500,000 for program read-
iness; $12,500,000 for materials recycling and recovery; $8,800,000
for containers; and $1,200,000 for storage.

Additionally, the Committee recommendation authorizes two
projects to progress from preliminiary engineering and design work
to construction. The new projects are 01-D-107, the Atlas Reloca-
tion and Operations at the Nevada Test Site; and 01-D-108, the
Microsystems and Engineering Science Applications (MESA) Com-
plex Facility at Sandia National Laboratories in New Mexico. Con-
sistent with this direction, available funding in project 01-D-103,
Preliminary Project Design and Engineering, is reduced by
$13,289,000; project 01-D—107, Atlas Relocation and Operations is
increased by $7,689,000, of which an additional $3,900,000 is pro-
vided for Atlas construction in order to complete the relocation by
fiscal year 2003; and project 01-D-108, Microsystems and Engi-
neering Sciences Applications (MESA) Complex Facility is in-
creased by $9,500,000.

OTHER DEFENSE RELATED ACTIVITIES
DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL RESTORATION AND WASTE MANAGEMENT

$4,963,533,000
100,000,000
95,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$95,000,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for De-
fense Environmental Restoration and Waste Management.

2001 appropriation to date ....
2001 supplemental estimate .
Committee recommendation .

SITE AND PROJECT COMPLETION

The Committee recommendation includes $26,500,000 for Site/
Project Completion activities. This recommendation includes
$3,000,000 for the Pantex Plant Site Remediation Project in Texas;
$10,000,000 for acceleration of activities under the spent nuclear
fuels project in Washington; $5,000,000 for accelerated deactivation
of the Plutonium Finishing Plant in Washington; and $8,500,000
for plutonium packaging and stabilization project at Savannah
River in South Carolina.

POST-2006 COMPLETION

The Committee recommendation includes $68,500,000 for Post-
2006 Completion activities. This recommendation includes
$7,000,000 for additional shipping containers to support the oper-



19

ational capability of the Waste Isolation Pilot Project in New Mex-
ico; $10,000,000 for tank waste retrieval engineering activities in
Washington; $25,000,000 to the Office of River Protection to sup-
plement engineering activities and provide economies of scale in
the procurement of bulk materials necessary for the Waste Treat-
ment and Immobilization Plant in Washington; $3,300,000 to com-
plete the engineering for the F Reactor Safe Storage Roof enclosure
in Washington; $6,600,000 for activities at the H-Tank Farm at the
Savannah River site in South Carolina; $3,600,000 for activities at
the F-Tank Farm at Savannah River in South Carolina; $800,000
for high level waste removal at the Savannah River Site in South
Carolina; and $12,200,000 for salt disposition activities at the Sa-
vannah River Site in South Carolina.

DEFENSE FACILITIES CLOSURE PROJECTS

2001 appropriation to date ........ccccoceeeierieeiienieeiee e $1,080,331,000
2001 supplemental estimate 21,000,000
Committee recommendation 21,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$21,000,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for de-
fense facility closure projects. These additional funds are provided
to accelerate the closure of defense environmental management
sites. This includes construction and acquisition of plant and cap-
ital equipment, as well as other necessary expenses within the
Ohio Operations Office.

DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT PRIVATIZATION

2001 appropriation to date .........ccccccveeeeieeeeciee e $65,000,000
2001 supplemental estimate 29,600,000
Committee recommendation 29,600,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$29,600,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for the
Defense Environmental Management Privatization program. The
Committee recommendation provides this amount to accelerate con-
struction of the Advanced Mixed Waste Treatment Facility in
Idaho. It is the Committee’s expectation that this supplemental ap-
propriation, coupled with adequate funding in fiscal year 2002, will
ensure completion of construction in the fourth quarter of fiscal
year 2002. The Committee expects retrieval operations to begin not
later than the first quarter of fiscal year 2003.

OTHER DEFENSE ACTIVITIES
WORKER AND COMMUNITY TRANSITION

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeereeriiiiiienieeeee e $582,466,000
2001 supplemental eStimate .........cccccvieeciiiiieiiie et eees eeereeesareeenaeeeaanes
Committee recommendation 5,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes $5,000,000 for worker
and community transition. These funds are provided for workforce
restructuring at the Idaho National Engineering and Environ-
mental Laboratory. The funds are provided for financial incentives
to encourage voluntary separations and to mitigate the impact on
involuntarily separated workers.




20
CHAPTER 4

SUBCOMMITTEE ON MILITARY CONSTRUCTION
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

MIiLITARY CONSTRUCTION, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation t0 date ........cccceceeeerieeeeciee et $880,268,000
2001 supplemental estimate 18,000,000
Committee recommendation 18,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $18,000,000 for Mili-
tary Construction, Air Force, to carry out a military construction
and renovation project at the Masirah Island Airfield, Oman.

FamMmiLy HOUSING, ARMY

2001 appropriation t0 date .......cc.ccoeevereriiineriieneeieeeeeee e $1,185,092,000
2001 supplemental estimate ...... 217,200,000
Committee recommendation ...... 27,200,000

The Committee recommends that $27,200,000 be made available
for Family Housing, Army, for operation and maintenance to pay
for increases in the cost of utilities during fiscal year 2001.

FAmIiLY HOUSING, NAVY AND MARINE CORPS

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeriiiiiienieeee e $1,296,860,000
2001 supplemental estimate 20,300,000
Committee recommendation 20,300,000

The Committee recommends that $20,300,000 be made available
for Family Housing, Navy and Marine Corps, for operation and
maintenance to pay for increases in the cost of utilities during fis-
cal year 2001.

FamMmiLy HOUSING, AIR FORCE

2001 appropriation to date .......c..cccoeeveeiiiiiiienieeee e $1,070,474,000
2001 supplemental estimate 18,000,000
Committee recommendation 18,000,000

The Committee recommends that $18,000,000 be made available
for Family Housing, Air Force, for operation and maintenance. Of
this amount, $16,700,000 is to be used for increases in the cost of
utilities during fiscal year 2001. The remaining $1,300,000 is to
fund a Department of Defense initiative to reduce peak demand for
electricity in Air Force family housing units in California.

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE ACCOUNT, PART IV

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceceeeeriieeeciee et $1,022,115,000
2001 supplemental estimate 9,000,000
Committee recommendation 9,000,000

The Committee recommends that $9,000,000 be made available
as requested by the Air Force for environmental clean-up at
McClellan AFB, California, related to Base Realignment and Clo-
sure operations.



TITLE II—OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1

SUBCOMMITTEE ON AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT AND
RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

The Committee is seriously concerned by press reports of inhu-
mane animal treatment in regard to livestock production and
slaughter and other activities under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Agriculture. The Secretary is directed to provide a report
to the Committee on Appropriations of the House and the Senate
as soon as possible on activities of the Animal and Plant Health In-
spection Service, the Food Safety Inspection Service, and agencies
under the jurisdiction of the Under Secretary for Research, Edu-
cation and Economics regarding reported cases of inhumane animal
treatment, the response of USDA regulatory agencies, and the re-
search, development, and promotion of technologies to help reduce
the incidence of such treatment.

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceoeveieirerierieieeeeeeeee e $529,397,000
2001 supplemental estimate 35,000,000
Committee recommendation 35,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $35,000,000, as re-
quested by the Administration, for salaries and expenses of the
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service. These funds are to be
used for inspections, animal health assessments, planning, and
other assistance to guard against the threat of foreign animal dis-
ease.

FARM SERVICE AGENCY
AGRICULTURAL CONSERVATION PROGRAM
(RESCISSION)

The Committee recommendation includes a rescission of
$45,000,000 of unobligated funds remaining in the Agricultural
Conservation Program. This program was terminated subsequent
to enactment of the Federal Agriculture Improvement and Reform
Act of 1996.

(21)



22

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2101. The Committee recommends language that makes a
technical correction to the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food
and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 2001 (Public Law 106-387) regarding plant quarantine facili-
ties.

SEC. 2102. The Committee recommends language that makes a
technical correction to the Agriculture, Rural Development, Food
and Drug Administration, and Related Agencies Appropriations
Act, 2001 (Public Law 106—-387) regarding the delivery of rural de-
velopment programs.

The Committee does not include a provision, as requested by the
Administration, to provide $20,000,000 to producers in the Klam-
ath Basin. While the Committee is concerned that producers in the
Klamath Basin are experiencing losses due to adverse weather con-
ditions, it is necessary to provide equitable treatment to all farmers
and ranchers suffering similar losses. The Committee requests the
Department to prepare an analysis of actual and projected crop and
livestock losses in 2001 and provide a report to the House and Sen-
ate Committees on Appropriations at the earliest time practicable.

MANDATORY LIVESTOCK PRICE REPORTING

The Committee is aware of proposed changes to the manner in
which proprietary information is protected under implementation
of mandatory livestock price reporting. To ensure compliance with
congressional intent, the Committee directs the Secretary to take
action as early as possible to provide producers and other inter-
ested parties with information useful for prudent and fact-based
market decisions.

CHAPTER 2

SUBCOMMITTEE ON COMMERCE, JUSTICE, AND STATE, THE
JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION
COASTAL AND OCEAN ACTIVITIES
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The Committee includes bill language to make a technical correc-
tion to ensure that funds provided for the ACE Basin National Es-
tuarine Research Reserve under this heading in Public Law 106—
553 are provided in the following manner: $3,000,000 for construc-
tion and $5,000,000 for land acquisition.



23

DEPARTMENTAL MANAGEMENT
EMERGENCY OIL AND GAS GUARANTEED LOAN PROGRAM

(RESCISSION)

2001 appropriation to date ....
2001 supplemental eStIMALE ......ccccoeeriiiiriieiiieiieeieece ettt esees veetee e ebeeebeenaeas
Committee recommendation ...........ccceeeevveeeiiveeeeiieeeeeineeeeereeeeenreeeenens $110,000,000

The Committee recommends a rescission of $110,000,000 from
the Emergency Oil and Gas Loan Guarantee Program.

RELATED AGENCY

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING RESCISSON)

The Committee includes bill language to make a technical correc-
tion to ensure that all funds provided under this heading in Public
Law 106-553 remain available until expended.

BUSINESS LOANS PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The Committee includes bill language to make a technical correc-
tion to ensure that all funds provided under this heading in Public
Law 106-553 remain available until expended.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

SEcC. 2201. The Committee includes bill language to make a tech-
nical correction to Public Law 106—256 to add two positions to the
Oceans Commission.

SEc. 2202. The Committee includes bill language to make a tech-
nical correction to Public Law 106-554.

SEC. 2203. The Committee includes bill language making minor
changes to the American Fisheries Act (AFA) to preserve the com-
mercial fishing industry’s access to capital financing after October
1, 2001. The AFA created new ownership requirements for United
States fishing vessels, including a requirement that financial insti-
tutions making loans to fishing vessels must be 51 percent U.S.
owned and controlled or use a mortgage trustee which meets the
same standard. However, the AFA and its implementing regula-
tions make it too difficult for lenders to prove their citizenship.
Large lenders (as lenders and as mortgage trustees) cannot show
that their shareholders have U.S. addresses—shares are traded
thousands of times a day, and it is far too costly to trace share-
holder addresses through mutual funds. These restrictions also
make it impossible for lenders to “syndicate,” or re-sell, fishing in-
dustry loans, thereby raising the cost of financing.

Subsection (a) moves the provisions defining a mortgage trustee
from chapter 121 of title 46, which provides for vessel documenta-
tion, to chapter 313, which provides for vessel mortgages.



24

Subsection (b) expands the class of lenders eligible to hold pre-
ferred mortgages on fishing vessels to accurately reflect the current
scope of lenders.

Subsection (c) provides that mortgage trustees must meet the
same citizenship requirements as lenders, and allows the Secretary
to require additional proof that there is no impermissible non-cit-
izen control of fishing vessels.

Subsection (d) delays the effective date of the changes made in
this section to allow for new regulations.

CHAPTER 3

SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

The Committee considered the request from the Government of
the District of Columbia to authorize the use of certified additional
local revenues totaling $106,677,000. The Committee authorizes
the District of Columbia to use $104,526,000 of the $109,547,000
in additional local revenues to support budget authority needed to
address budget pressures in fiscal year 2001. The additional
$2,151,000 for the Water and Sewer Authority (WASA), an enter-
prise fund, is supported by its own revenue. The additional local
revenues and additional WASA revenues were certified by the Fi-
nancial Authority on February 14, 2001.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS

GOVERNMENTAL DIRECTION AND SUPPORT

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceeereeieirerierieieeeeseee e $158,453,000
2001 supplemental estimate 5,400,000
Committee recommendation 5,400,000

The Committee recommends an increase of $5,400,000 from local
funds to prevent a cost overrun for the District’s utility costs, due
to an 84 percent increase in the price of natural gas.

EconoMIC DEVELOPMENT AND REGULATION

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeiiiiiiienieee e $53,557,000
2001 supplemental estimate 1,624,820
Committee recommendation 1,624,820

The Committee recommends an additional increase of $1,624,820
from local funds for two programs under this appropriation title. A
total of $1,000,000 is recommended for the Office of Business Serv-
ices and Economic Development for the implementation of the Dis-
trict of Columbia New E-Conomy Transformation Act of 2000 to at-
tract and foster growth of businesses involved in the development,
production, distribution and sale of Internet-based and other com-
munications technologies. The amount of $624,820 is recommended
for the Department of Consumer and Regulatory Affairs to help
fund abatement and condemnation efforts of nuisance properties as
required under section 5-513 of the D.C. Code.



25

PUBLIC SAFETY AND JUSTICE

(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

2001 appropriation to date $596,442,000
2001 supplemental estimate . 8,770,000
Committee recommendation . 8,770,000

The Committee recommends a net increase of $8,770,000 from
local funds for several activities within this appropriation account.
A total of $2,800,000 is recommended for the Metropolitan Police
Department consisting of $2,000,000 to contribute to an arbitration
award made to the members of the Fraternal Order of Police on
April 11, 2000 and $800,000 for the Metropolitan Police Depart-
ment to cover the start-up costs of implementing the photo radar
contract program. The Committee recommends $5,940,000 for the
Fire and Emergency Medical Services Department consisting of
$5,540,000 for back payments to compensate firefighters for a delay
in implementing the program for firefighters to make pre-tax pay-
ments for pension and health and life insurance benefits, and
$400,000 to ease budget pressures on implementing the initiative
to add a fifth firefighter on each truck. The Committee also rec-
ommends $161,000 to establish the Child Fatality Review Com-
mittee as a distinct entity within the Office of the Chief Medical
Examiner. The Committee also recommends the rescission of
$131,000 to the Taxicab Commission associated with transferring
three full-time equivalent positions from the District back to the
Taxicab Commission.

PuBLIC EDUCATION SYSTEM

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeeveeriiiiiienieee e $1,037,127,000
2001 supplemental estimate 13,000,000
Committee recommendation 13,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $1,000,000 from local
funds for the D.C. Public Schools and the D.C. Public Charter
Schools to enter into contracts with firms to perform an inde-
pendent audit of public school enrollment counts and residency
verifications as required by D.C. Statute. The Committee also rec-
ommends an additional $12,000,000 from local funds for the Dis-
trict of Columbia Public Schools to conduct the 2001 summer school
session.

HUMAN SUPPORT SERVICES

2001 appropriation to date ...........cceceeuennee $632,649,000
2001 supplemental estimate . . 28,000,000
Committee recommendation 28,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $19,000,000 from local
funds to address an increase in Medicaid enrollment, of which
$15,000,000 is for the Medicaid managed care program and
$4,000,000 for a local match to the disproportionate share to hos-
pitals (DSH) program for uncompensated care. The Committee rec-
ommends $3,000,000 for the Department of Employment Services
for the Disability Compensation Fund to cover overrun costs for the
Disability Compensation Fund, $1,000,000 for the Office of Latino
Affairs for educational program grants to Latino community-based



26

organizations, and $5,000,000 for the Children Investment Trust to
support the non-profit entity, the Children and Youth Investment
Trust Corporation, to coordinate services and disburse funds to
community organizations serving children.

PuBLIC WORKS

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeriieiiienieeie e $262,257,000
2001 supplemental estimate 131,000
Committee recommendation 131,000

The Committee recommends $131,000 from local funds to trans-
fer three full-time equivalent employees from the Metropolitan Po-
lice Department back to the D.C. Taxicab Commissions.

FINANCING AND OTHER USES

WORKFORCE INVESTMENTS

2001 appropriation t0 date .......cccccecieeeriiieiriiee et $517,670,000
2001 supplemental estimate 40,500,000
Committee recommendation 40,500,000

The Committee recommends $40,500,000 from local funds for the
District government to cover labor compensation currently being
renegotiated with collective bargaining units.

WILSON BUILDING

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceeereieirerierieieeeeseee e $517,670,000
2001 supplemental estimate 7,100,000
Committee recommendation 7,100,000

The Committee recommends $7,100,000 from local funds for the
District to cover moving and operating costs to relocate various
agencies to the John A. Wilson Building.

ENTERPRISE AND OTHER FUNDS

WATER AND SEWER AUTHORITY

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccccceeeerieeeeiiee et $230,614,000
2001 supplemental estimate 2,151,000
Committee recommendation 2,151,000

The Committee recommends an additional $2,151,000 from
Water and Sewer Authority funds for the Water and Sewer Author-
ity to cover unanticipated costs associated with stormwater admin-
istration and implementing a public right-of-way fee.

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Additionally, the Committee recommends approval of the re-
allocation of $4,850,000 in capital funds from inactive projects to
renovation and preservation of building projects with historical sig-
nificance. The dormant projects, totaling $4,859,080, are: Electrical
Modernization-Old Juvenile Court, $2,650,000; Asbestos Abate-
ment-Oak Hill Juvenile Court, $525,000; Condition Assessments,
$159,080; Electrical Modernization-Various D.C. Facilities,
$1,000,000; Building Renovations-Old Juvenile Court, $525,000.
The six government buildings selected to be renovated, totaling



27

$4,850,000, are: Recorder of Deeds at 5th and D Street, N.-W.,
$2,000,000; Old Navy Hospital at 921 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,
$400,000; Tivoli Theater at 14th Street and Park Road, N.W.,
$1,000,000; 10th Precinct Building at 750 Park Road, N.W.,
$450,000; Lamond Recreation Center, $400,000; Riggs-Lasalle
Recreation Center at 501 Riggs Road, N.W., $400,000. The realloca-
tion also includes $200,000 for the program manager.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2301. Report by the Mayor. The Mayor of the District of Co-
lumbia shall provide the House and Senate Committees on Appro-
priations, the Senate Committee on Governmental Affairs and the
House Committee on Government Reform with recommendations
relating to the transition of responsibilities under Public Law 104—
8, the District of Columbia Financial Responsibility and Manage-
ment Act of 1995, at the earliest time practicable.

CHAPTER 4
SUBCOMMITTEE ON ENERGY AND WATER DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

CORPS OF ENGINEERS—CIVIL
FLOOD CONTROL AND COASTAL EMERGENCIES

2001 appropriation t0 dAE ......c.ccceevieriiieiieiiteiieeie ettt ettt e eeeteeeieeebeenaeeaeas
2001 supplemental estimate $50,000,000
Committee recommendation 50,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$50,000,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for the
Flood Control and Coastal Emergencies program. The Committee
shares the Administration’s concern both that the Fund’s balance
is inadequate to meet the unanticipated and emergency needs that
may occur during the remainder of fiscal year 2001, and that the
practice of reprogramming into the Fund is not the most appro-
priate means to replenish the fund itself. Though the Committee
has provided these supplemental funds, it strongly encourages the
Corps to work with the Administration to address the future fund-
ing needs of this necessary activity.

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

ENERGY PROGRAMS

NON-DEFENSE ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

2001 appropriation to date .......cccccoceevierieeiiienieeiieere et $277,200,000
2001 supplemental estimate 11,400,000
Committee recommendation 11,400,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$11,400,000, the amount of the Administration’s request, for Non-
Defense Environmental Management.



28

The amount recommended by the Committee includes $1,400,000
for a study to determine remediation options for clean-up of the
former Atlas uranium mill tailings site near Moab, Utah; and
$10,000,000 for clean-up activities at the Brookhaven National
Laboratory in New York.

URANIUM FACILITIES MAINTENANCE AND REMEDIATION
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

2001 appropriation to date ........ccccecveeeeiieeeiiee e $392,502,000
2001 supplemental estimate 18,000,000
Committee recommendation 18,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional appropriation of
$18,000,000 for Uranium Facilities Maintenance and Remediation.
This recommendation, the amount of the Administration’s request,
is to be derived from the Uranium Enrichment Decontamination
and Decommissioning Fund.

The amount recommended by the Committee is provided to accel-
erate clean-up activities at the gaseous diffusion plant in Paducah,
Kentucky.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2401. The Committee has included a provision which allows
the Bureau of Reclamation to accept prepayment of certain obliga-
tions.

CHAPTER 5

SUBCOMMITTEE ON FOREIGN OPERATIONS, EXPORT FINANCING, AND
RELATED PROGRAMS

BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE

AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT
CHILD SURVIVAL AND DISEASE PROGRAMS FUND
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccccceeeeriieeeiiee e $960,881,000
2001 supplemental eStimMAate ........cccceiviiiiiiiiiiiieeee e e
Committee recommendation:
Supplemental ..........cccceeeiiiieiiiieeeee e 100,000,000
RESCISSION oot e e —10,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $100,000,000, rep-
resenting an initial United States contribution to a global trust
fund to combat HIV/AIDS, malaria, and tuberculosis. The Com-
mittee is concerned that HIV/AIDS has already claimed over
22,000,000 lives, that there are over 5,000,000 new HIV infections
annually, and that a multilateral fund is widely recognized as ur-
gently needed to leverage substantially greater public and private
resources to mount an effective response to this growing inter-
national crisis. The Committee intends that in the event that a
global trust fund is not established or is unable to utilize these
funds effectively within a reasonable period of time, these funds
shall be used to support bilateral HIV/AIDS, malaria, and tuber-



29

culosis programs administered by the Agency for International De-
velopment. The Committee also recommends a rescission of
$10,000,000 from unobligated balances of the fiscal year 2001 ap-
propriation for the Child Survival and Disease Programs Fund.
These funds were appropriated in fiscal year 2001 for a United
States contribution to an international HIV/AIDS fund.

ECONOMIC SUPPORT FUND
2001 apPrOPriatioNS ..ciceecveiiieeeeieriiiiieeeeeeereirteeeeeestrreeeeeeessannreeeeeesnnnns $2,289,951,000

2001 supplemental estimate —20,000,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtion .........ccccceeeeiiiieeiiiieeeiieeerieeeecieeessreeesriees eervreeesaeeesssseeensnnes

The Committee recommendation does not include the cancella-
tion of $20,000,000 in fiscal year 2000 Economic Support Funds
(ESF) proposed by the President. The Committee notes that there
are many foreign assistance programs in Latin America, Asia and
elsewhere which would be enhanced by the use of these funds. The
Committee further notes that the ESF account is already
$55,549,000 below the fiscal year 2000 enacted level.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2501. The Committee has repealed the last proviso of sec-
tion 526 of the Fiscal Year 2000 Foreign Operations, Export Fi-
nancing, and Related Programs Appropriations Act, as amended,
which earmarked $1,000,000 in Economic Support Fund assistance
for the Jamestown Foundation. These funds shall be provided
through the National Endowment for Democracy for rule of law
and democracy activities consistent with the authority of section
526 of Public Law 106-429.

CHAPTER 6
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE
OPERATION OF THE NATIONAL PARK SYSTEM
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

Language is included in the bill to permit completion of a wilder-
ness study at Apostle Islands National Lakeshore, WI by the Na-
tional Park Service. An amount of $200,000 was provided in fiscal
year 2001 to complete this study. Because the study will not be
completed until fiscal year 2003, the Committee recommends ex-
tending the availability of these funds.

Language is included in the bill to extend the availability of
funds provided in fiscal year 2001 for maintenance, protection and
preservation of land in the Minuteman Missile National Historic
Site, SD. The projects for which $5,000,000 was made available to
the National Park Service, through the Air Force operations and
maintenance account, cannot be completed this fiscal year.



30

BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OPERATION OF INDIAN PROGRAMS
(INCLUDING TRANSFERS OF FUNDS)

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeriieiiienieeiee et $1,738,579,000
2001 supplemental estimate 50,000,000
Committee recommendation 50,000,000

The Committee recommends $50,000,000 for Operation of Indian
Programs, as requested by the Administration, to allow for the re-
payment by the Bureau of Indian Affairs of funds previously bor-
rowed from the land acquisition accounts of the Bureau of Land
Management, the United States Fish and Wildlife Service, and the
National Park Service.

In May 2001, the Secretary of the Interior used transfer author-
ity provided in Section 102 of the Fiscal Year 2001 Interior and Re-
lated Agencies Appropriations Act, Public Law 106-291, to provide
a total of $41,000,000 to prevent the shutdown of the electric power
operations of the San Carlos Irrigation Project (SCIP) in Arizona.
The transfers are expected to cover the cost of power purchases for
May through the end of August. The additional funds above the
amount required for reimbursement are to ensure that there are
sufficient funds to cover the cost of summer power requirements.
The need for this funding is due to: (1) SCIP’s regional linkage to
the California power market and low western reservoirs, which
contribute to high electricity prices; (2) the lack of alternative
power providers in SCIP’s service area, which leaves certain resi-
dents, such as diabetics on dialysis, vulnerable to illness or death
should power be cut off; and (3) the inability of SCIP to obtain
funding to purchase power by debt financing or other means. The
loss of power would have a disastrous effect on the economy and
human population of south-central Arizona.

The Department of the Interior is drafting legislation to author-
ize the divestiture of SCIP assets and the Administration hopes to
proceed expeditiously. The Committee would encourage all parties
to work together to make divestiture a top priority during the re-
mainder of this congressional session.

RELATED AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

FOREST SERVICE

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT AND MAINTENANCE
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

Language is included in the bill extending the availability of pre-
viously appropriated funds for the purpose of road work.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2601. Authorizes the Bureau of Land Management to pro-
vide an estimated $168,000 from unobligated balances in its land
acquisition account for Oregon projects to fund land exchanges at
Steens Mountain, OR. Amounts appropriated in the Fiscal Year



31

2001 Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act for land exchanges
at Steens Mountain did not fully fund the amount necessary to
complete the land exchanges authorized in the Steens Mountain
Cooperative Management and Protection Act.

SEC. 2602. Corrects a Public Law reference in section 338 of the
Interior and Related Agencies Appropriations Act for fiscal year
2001.

SEC. 2603. Modifies a provision in Public Law 106-558 in order
to authorize the payment of full overtime rates for fire fighters in
fiscal year 2001.

SEC. 2604. Permits the Forest Service to receive reimbursement
for expenditures for projects that otherwise qualify for the use of
Federal-aid Highways funds. Emergency relief for Federally owned
roads is routinely made available to the Forest Service in the form
of Federal-aid highways funds (Department of the Treasury ac-
count 12-69X8083). These monies provide critical funding for the
repair of forest roads made necessary by storms, floods, and other
natural occurrences. However, timely repair work is often needed
prior to Federal-aid Highways funds being made available to the
Forest Service by the Federal Highway Administration. This time
lag in the provision of Federal-aid Highways funds necessitates the
interim use of agency funds, which were budgeted specifically for
other projects, to complete such repairs. The ability to reimburse
accounts that were used to fund projects, which would otherwise
qualify for the use of Federal-Aid Highways funds, is necessary to
assure that both needed emergency repair work and regularly
planned, budgeted, and approved projects are completed.

SEC. 2605. Requires that $2,000,000 provided to the Forest Serv-
ice in the Fiscal Year 2001 Appropriations Act be advanced as a
direct lump sum payment to Ketchikan Public Utilities (KPU) in
order to clear a right-of-way for the Swan Lake-Lake Tyee Intertie.
The Committee is concerned that continued delay in initiating con-
struction of the Intertie is harmful to the economy of Southeast
Alaska and fails to promote the clean and efficient production of
electricity.

SEC. 2606. Makes Section 122 of Public Law 106-291 permanent.

SEC. 2607. Makes permanent Section 351 of Public Law 105-277
regarding the provision of health care services to Alaska Natives.

CHAPTER 7

SUBCOMMITTEE ON LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND
EDUCATION AND RELATED AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION
TRAINING AND EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
(INCLUDING RESCISSIONS)

2001 appropriation to date
2001 supplemental estimate
Committee recommendation:
Supplemental .........cocoveeiiniiiin e 45,000,000
RESCISSION. .cciiiiiiieee ettt ee et e e e e e e earnaareeeees —-262,500,000




32

The Committee recommends a supplemental and offsetting re-
scission in response to a reprogramming request submitted by the
Administration to move 545,000,000 from Youth Opportunity
Grants ($25,000,000)0 and Safe Schools/Healthy Students
($20,000,000) to Youth Activities, both as authorized by the Work-
force Investment Act and funded in the Department of Labor’s
Training and Employment Services account. The Committee does
not believe that a reprogramming is the appropriate method of
moving funds between these programs, most amounts for which
were stipulated in bill language, nor is a transfer allowable in light
of the magnitude of the funds involved. The Committee does be-
lieve that it is appropriate to move the funds, however, and in
order to respond to the Administration’s request, provides a supple-
mental and corresponding rescission in order to accomplish the in-
tended purpose. The remaining reprogramming action requested by
the Administration moving $20,000,000 from Incumbent Workers
to Responsible Reintegration for Young offenders is approved.

In addition, the Committee recommends rescission of
$217,500,000 in consideration of high levels of unexpended Dis-
located Worker Employment Training Activities funds resulting
from the transition from the Job Training Partnership Act to the
Workforce Investment Act. Of the amount rescinded, $57,500,000 is
from the National Reserve and $160,000,000 is from the formula
program. In order to assure that rescinded formula amounts are
taken from States with the highest unexpended balances, the Com-
mittee has included bill language to ensure that States that do not
have excess unexpended balances are not impacted, to the extent
possible, by this rescission. The bill language permits the Secretary
to determine the amount of excess unexpended balances based on
final State reports as of June 30, 2001. It is the intent of this bill
language to restore, as much as possible, the reduction of this re-
scission to those States that are spending on an acceptable basis.
The Secretary shall give special consideration for funding requests
under National Emergency Grants from States on behalf of local
areas which have expended their formula grants and require addi-
tional funds to provide reemployment assistance to dislocated
workers. If startup problems are resolved and unexpended balances
reduced, the Committee will reconsider the program’s funding level
as part of its fiscal year 2002 deliberations. The Committee re-
mains strongly supportive of the Workforce Investment Act Dis-
located Worker program, and intends to carefully monitor the need
for enhanced job training services, recognizing that at a time of
economic slowdown, the workforce system will play an even more
vital role in retraining our workers to compete in the global econ-
omy.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

The Committee has transferred $1,500,000 from the health facili-
ties construction and renovation account to the rural health out-



33

reach grant program. These funds are to be used to support the
Children’s Health Fund.

The Committee has included technical language clarifying that
$900,000 previously appropriated for Northeastern University in
Boston, Massachusetts is to be used to train allied health care pro-
fessionals to serve in low-income areas.

The funding previously appropriated for construction and renova-
tion of Scripps Memorial East County Hospital in El Cajon, Cali-
fornia shall be divided equally between Sharps Grossmont Hos-
pital, located in San Diego County and El Centro Regional Medical
Center, located in Imperial County.

NATIONAL INSTITUTES OF HEALTH
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

With the enactment of the National Institute of Biomedical Imag-
ing and Bioengineering Establishment Act of 2000, and subsequent
establishment of the new institute, bill language is necessary to
allow transfer of funds from the Office of the Director, National In-
stitutes of Health to the National Institute of Biomedical Imaging
and Bioengineering to fund activities associated with the program
planning and start-up activities of the new institute.

SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
SUBSTANCE ABUSE AND MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

2001 appropriations to date $2,958,001,000
2001 supplemental eStImMAate ........ccceiiiiiiiiiieieeee e e e
Committee recommendation 6,500,000

The Committee recommends a supplemental of $6,500,000 for St.
Elizabeths Hospital. These funds include $5,500,000 for the esti-
mated cost of mothballing and stabilization to prevent further dete-
rioration of the buildings on the St. Elizabeths West Campus dur-
ing an extended period while excessing, reuse planning, and dis-
position take place. An additional $1,000,000 will pay for day to
day protection and maintenance costs.

ADMINISTRATION FOR CHILDREN AND FAMILIES
LOW INCOME HOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveerieiiiienieee e $1,700,000,000
2001 supplemental estimate 150,000,000
Committee recommendation 300,000,000

The Committee recommends an additional $300,000,000 for the
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program (LIHEAP). The Ad-
ministration requested a supplemental of $150,000,000. When com-
bined with the $1,400,000,000 already appropriated for fiscal year
2001, and $300,000,000 in emergency funding which had already
been utilized, a total of $2,000,000,000 is provided in appropria-
tions for fiscal year 2001.

The additional funding is intended to serve as a reserve to pro-
vide home energy assistance to low-income households in the event
of natural disasters or other emergencies. Bill language extends
availability of the funds until expended.



34

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES SERVICES PROGRAMS

The Committee recommends that a technical correction be made
in the statement of the managers accompanying the Departments
of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001. Under the Administration for
Children and Families, the statement recommends that $550,000
be made available for an Early Childhood Development Center at
“Texas Tech University”. The entity receiving the funds should
have read “Texas A&M University at Corpus Christi”.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
EDUCATION REFORM

The Committee recommendation includes bill language which
makes a technical correction related to a project specified in the
statement of the managers on the conference report accompanying
the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001.

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED
TITLE I GRANTS TO LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCIES

2001 appropriation to date ........ccccoceevierieeiiienieeiee et $8,601,721,000
2001 supplemental eStimMAate .........cccccvieeiiiiiiiiiieceiee et eres eerreeesaeeeeaaaeeeanes
Committee recommendation 161,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes an additional
$161,000,000 for the Title I grants to local educational agencies
program. The Administration did not request a supplemental ap-
propriation for this program. This supplemental appropriation is
required to meet the additional program costs associated with up-
dated poverty and expenditure data that became available in Janu-
ary 2001.

It is the intent of the Committee that, when taken together with
the technical correction to the basic grants amount included in bill
language under this heading, these additional resources will result
in a final fiscal year 2001 appropriation of $7,397,971,000 for basic
grants and $1,364,750,000 for concentration grants
($8,762,721,000.) The Committee further intends that these addi-
tional resources will be used to provide each State and local edu-
cational agency the greater of either the amount it would receive
at base levels specified in the conference report to accompany H.R
4577 under the 100-percent hold harmless or what it would receive
using the statutory formulas. The technical correction made to the
appropriation for this program and the additional resources made
available by this supplemental appropriations act shall take effect
as if included in Public Law 106-554 on the date of its enactment.

IMPACT AID

The Committee recommendation includes bill language which re-
quires that $6,000,000 appropriated under this heading for con-
struction activities be distributed by the formula authorized in sec-
tion 8007 of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act, as in
effect on September 30, 2000. The remaining appropriation of



35

$6,802,000 for construction activities should be used in accordance
with the language under this heading in the statement of the man-
agers on the conference report accompanying the Departments of
Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education and Related
Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001.

SPECIAL EDUCATION

The Committee recommendation includes bill language which
makes a technical correction related to a project specified in the
statement of the managers on the conference report accompanying
the Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Edu-
cation, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2001.

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT

The Committee recommendation includes bill language which
makes technical corrections related to the amount of funding avail-
able for projects specified in the statement of the managers on the
conference report accompanying the Departments of Labor, Health
and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appro-
priations Act, 2001. The Committee recommendation also includes
bill language which makes a technical correction related to a
project specified in the statement of the managers.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2701. The Committee has included bill language to clarify
the intent of the Congress with regard to funding provided pursu-
ant to section 117 of the Carl D. Perkins Vocational and Technical
Education Act of 1998 (Perkins III). Funding available for this sec-
tion is intended to be provided only to tribal colleges that do not
receive Federal support under the Tribally Controlled Community
College or University Assistance Act of 1978 or the Navajo Commu-
nity College Act and whose primary purpose is to provide full-time
technical and vocational educational programs to American Indian
students. This language is necessary due to the Administration’s
new interpretation of this provision of the Perkins Act.

CHAPTER 8
SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccccceeeerieeeeciee et $768,497,000
2001 supplemental estimate 61,662,000
Committee recOmMmMENdation .........ccccceeeeiiiieriiieeeeiieeeeteeeecreeescreeesiees ceveeeessseeesssseeessnnes

The Committee has deferred without prejudice, the request of
$61,662,000 for the House of Representatives Salaries and Ex-
penses.



36
OFFICE OF COMPLIANCE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccoeceieirererieieeeeeeee e $1,816,000
2001 supplemental estimate 35,000
Committee recommendation 35,000

The Committee recommends the request of $35,000 for the Office
of Compliance. These funds are needed owing to an unforeseen con-
troversy involving almost 400 covered employees, each of whom is
entitled to counseling and mediation services under section 403 of
the Congressional Accountability Act. The amount includes $45,000
for mediation services, offset by decreases of $8,000 in supplies and
$2,000 in rent, communications and utilities. Without the supple-
mental appropriation, the Office of Compliance could be forced to
stop all contracted health and safety inspections for the balance of
the fiscal year.

ARCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL

The Committee notes that the Architect of the Capitol (AOC) has
requested authority to increase the level of compensation for the
Architect and certain key AOC staff. The Committee believes that,
before approving such a request, a general management review of
the AOC operations would be helpful in evaluating and deter-
mining appropriate levels of compensation for AOC management.
This management review should include an overall assessment of
the agency’s organizational structure, strategic planning, skills,
staffing, systems, accountability reporting, and execution of its
statutory and assigned responsibilities. The Committee directs that
the General Accounting Office (GAO) lead this review, in consulta-
tion and coordination with the Architect of the Capitol, building
upon earlier management reviews, and consider best practices in
its evaluation and recommendations. The GAO report should in-
clude recommendations for enhancing the overall effectiveness and
efficiency of AOC operations along with recommendations as to how
to implement such improvements. GAO should report the results of
its review to the House and Senate Committees on Appropriations,
the Committee on House Administration, and the Senate Com-
mittee on Rules and Administration no later than April, 2002.

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE

CONGRESSIONAL PRINTING AND BINDING

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceeereieirenierieieeeeeee e $71,305,000
2001 supplemental estimate 9,900,000
Committee recommendation 9,900,000

The Committee recommends the budget request of $9,900,000 for
Congressional printing and binding. These funds will replenish a
shortfall in the Congressional Printing and Binding appropriation
based on work requirements in fiscal year 2000.



37

GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE REVOLVING FUND

2001 appropriation t0 A ........ccccceeriiiieriiieeeieeeite ettt eees eeareeenireeenaaeenanes
2001 supplemental estimate $6,000,000
Committee recommendation 6,000,000

The Committee recommends the budget request of $6,000,000 for
the GPO revolving fund. These funds are needed to cover the cost
of improvements to GPO’s air conditioning and lighting systems.
The chillers used in the air conditioning system are in critical need
of replacement and are at a high risk of failure.

GENERAL ACCOUNTING OFFICE

SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2001 appropriation to date ........c.ccccceeeeeieeeeiiee e $387,020,000
2001 supplemental estimate 2,600,000
Committee recOmMmMENdAtION .........ccceeviiiiiiieiiieiieeieerieeieeete et e ereesiees veeaeessreesseensseeseas

The Committee does not recommend $2,600,000 for GAO’s re-
sponsibilities under the Truth in Regulating Act of 2000. The Com-
mittee does not believe initiating this program is an urgent need
at this time.

GENERAL PROVISIONS—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2801. The Committee recommends a provision authorizing
one consultant for the President pro tempore emeritus.

SEC. 2802. The Abraham Lincoln Bicentennial Commission Act is
amended to shift the role of providing administrative support to the
Commission from the General Services Administration to the Li-
brary of Congress, and to clarify that the anticipated support serv-
ices include disbursing Commission funds and computing and dis-
bursing the pay of Commission personnel. The particular services
to be rendered will be specified in an agreement between the Com-
mission and the Library established under the Economy Act, 31
U.S.C. 1535.

CHAPTER 9
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED AGENCIES
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

CoAST GUARD
OPERATING EXPENSES

2001 appropriation t0 date ........cccccecveeeriieeeeiiee et $3,185,033,000
2001 supplemental estimate 92,000,000
Committee recommendation 92,000,000

The Committee recommendation includes an additional
$92,000,000 for Coast Guard operating expenses for fiscal year
2001, the same as the Administration’s request. These funds are
provided to compensate the Coast Guard for higher-than-expected
military pay and entitlement costs, energy costs, aviation mainte-
nance expenditures, and costs associated with the deployment of a
Port Security Unit (PSU) to the Middle East. In order to cover



38

these costs, the Coast Guard has been required to divert funding
from aircraft and vessel maintenance activities as well as critical
unit level operations including fisheries enforcement patrols. The
funds provided will be used to restore these activities. The Com-
mittee understands that the deployment of the PSU, which will
conclude at the end of June, has resulted in a degradation of fund-
ing available for these critical unit level operations. The Committee
understands that no additional deployments will take place for this
mission within this fiscal year except through reimbursable agree-
ment. Consistent with the Administration’s request, an additional
$6,000,000 is provided in Title I of this bill to compensate the
Coast Guard for TRICARE contract price adjustments.

FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION
FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAYS
(HIGHWAY TRUST FUND)

(RESCISSION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION)

2001 appropriation t0 At ......ccccceeiiiiiiiiieiiieiteee et eeeaee e e te e
2001 supplemental eStimate .........cccccvieeeiiiiieiiieccieeeceee e eees cevreeenareeenraeeaanes
Committee recommendation (—$10,000,000)

The Committee recommendation includes a rescission of contract
authority totaling $10,000,000 from funds authorized to be appro-
priated in surface transportation legislation enacted in June 1975
(Public Law 94-280), March 1978 (Public Law 95-599), April 1982
(Public Law 97-424) and January 1987 (Public Law 100-17). These
funds are to be derived from individual surface transportation
projects that have been completed but have small amounts of
unspent contract authority remaining.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 2901. The Committee recommendation includes a provision
clarifying the use of funds appropriated for fiscal years 1999 and
2000 for bus and bus-related facilities within the State of New
Mexico.

CHAPTER 10
SUBCOMMITTEE ON TREASURY AND GENERAL GOVERNMENT
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENTAL OFFICES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
(INCLUDING TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

2001 appropriation t0 date ........ccccceeceeeeiiieeeiiee e $162,381,000
2001 supplemental estimate 60,601,000
Committee recommendation 59,956,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $59,956,000 to
reimburse any agency of the Department of the Treasury or other
Federal agency for costs associated with providing operational and



39

perimeter security at the 2002 Winter Olympics in Salt Lake City,
Utah. The Committee understands that the departments and agen-
cies estimate their reimbursement costs to be as follows: Depart-
ment of the Treasury, Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms,
$10,523,000; U.S. Customs Service, $18,744,000; United States Se-
cret Service, $19,530,000; Financial Crimes Enforcement Network,
$58,000; Internal Revenue Service, $2,729,000; Treasury Office of
Enforcement, $40,000; Treasury Inspector General for Tax Admin-
istration, $334,000; Department of Agriculture, U.S. Forest Service,
$1,300,000; Department of Interior, National Park Service,
$1,300,000; U.S. Bureau of Land Management, $312,000; U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Service, $195,000; Department of Justice, $4,891,000.
The Committee requests notification prior to any modifications in
the proposed spending plan.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

2001 appropriation to date .......c.cccoeeveeiiiiiiienieee e $206,396,000
2001 supplemental estimate 49,576,000
Committee recommendation 49,576,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $49,576,000 for
the Financial Management Service to implement a tax rate reduc-
tion credit as specified in section 101 of the Economic Growth and
Tax Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001. The funding supports the
purchase of check stock and other related paper supplies, as well
as postage and other costs associated with processing and mailing
tax rate reduction credit checks to taxpayers.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
PROCESSING, ASSISTANCE, AND MANAGEMENT

2001 appropriation t0 date .........ccceoeeeeieirerierieieeeeeeee e $3,601,474,000
2001 supplemental estimate 66,200,000
Committee recommendation 66,200,000

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $66,200,000 for
the Internal Revenue Service to implement a tax rate reduction
credit as specified in section 101 of the Economic Growth and Tax
Relief Reconciliation Act of 2001. The funding supports advance
mailings to taxpayers of the tax rate reduction credit schedule as
well as related customer service and account reconciliation activi-
ties.

GENERAL PROVISION—THIS CHAPTER

SEC. 21001. The Committee recommendation includes a technical
correction to Section 413 of H.R. 5658, as incorporated by reference
in Public Law 106-554, designating the recently-completed class-
room building constructed at the Core Campus of the Federal Law
Enforcement Training Center in Glynco, Georgia, as the “Paul
Coverdell Building”.



40
CHAPTER 11

SUBCOMMITTEE ON VETERANS AFFAIRS AND HOUSING AND URBAN
DEVELOPMENT, AND INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
VETERANS BENEFITS ADMINISTRATION
COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS
2001 appropriation to date

2001 supplemental estimate .
Committee recommendation

$22,766,276,000
. 589,413,000
589,413,000

The Committee supports a $589,413,000 increase in the statutory
limit of $22,766,276,000 to assure payment to veterans and their
families of mandatory disability compensation and pension benefits
enacted in law after the 2001 Appropriations Act. Absent this ad-
justment, there may be insufficient funds to pay all of these man-
datory benefits for the remainder of the current fiscal year.

Of the increased amount provided, $523,000,000 is provided for
the 3.5 percent benefit increase for veterans with service-connected
disabilities and survivors of certain disabled veterans required in
the Veterans Compensation Cost-of-Living Adjustment Act of 2000
(Public Law 106-413); $12,000,000 is provided to meet the addi-
tional benefit costs of program enhancements afforded under the
Veterans Benefits and Health Care Improvement Act of 2000 (Pub-
lic Law 106—419); $17,000,000 is provided for the costs arising from
the addition of diabetes to the list of diseases covered in the Agent
Orange Act of 1991 (Public Law 102—4); and $38,000,000 is pro-
vided for rate adjustments authorized in the Omnibus Consolidated
Appropriations Act, 2000 (Public Law 106-554) due to the Con-
sumer Price Index computation error of 1999.

READJUSTMENT BENEFITS

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeeveeriiiiiienieee e $1,634,000,000
2001 supplemental estimate 347,000,000
Committee recommendation 347,000,000

The Committee supports a $347,000,000 increase in the statutory
limit of $1,634,000,000 to assure payment of mandatory increases
in Montgomery GI Bill (MGIB) and related benefits enacted in law
after the 2001 Appropriations Act. Absent this adjustment, there
may be insufficient funds to pay all of these mandatory benefits for
the remainder of the current fiscal year.

The Floyd D. Spence National Defense Authorization Act for fis-
cal year 2001 (Public Law 106-419) expanded educational and re-
lated assistance programs for active-duty personnel, veterans, and
their families. Of the increased amount provided to assure payment
of: a 21 percent increase in the basic full-time education monthly
benefit rates under MGIB from $552 to $650, which became effec-
tive November 1, 2000; an increase in monthly rates for survivors
and dependents education assistance from $485 to $588, which be-
came effective November 1, 2000; and a change allowing up to
$2,000 per person for licensing and certification testing under
MGIB, which became effective March 1, 2001.



41

VETERANS HEALTH ADMINISTRATION
MEDICAL AND PROSTHETIC RESEARCH

The Committee recognizes that the VA research program must
undertake a certain level of travel to properly optimize the function
of this worthwhile program and agrees to increase the current un-
derstated fiscal year 2001 travel limitation of $2,500,000 to
$3,500,000.

DEPARTMENTAL ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeeveeriiiiiienieeee e $1,047,690,000
2001 supplemental estimate (19,000,000)
Committee recommendation (19,000,000)

The Committee is supportive of VBA’s efforts to solve the mount-
ing claims problem by hiring and training additional claims adju-
dicators immediately. Due to enactment of the Veterans Claims As-
sistance Act of 2000 (Public Law 106-475) and the addition of dia-
betes to the list of diseases associated with exposure to certain her-
bicide agents, as provided by the Agent Orange Act of 1991 (Public
Law 102—4), more than 450,000 claims would be added to the proc-
essing workload. Pending workloads and processing timeliness
would degrade to unacceptable levels without the ability to hire
and train personnel in 2001 to process this additional workload.

The Committee therefore agrees to transfer not more than
$19,000,000 from Medical Care to General Operating Expenses
(GOE) to provide funding for additional operating expenses for
claims processing in the VBA. These funds will assist in the hiring
and training of approximately 400 personnel. The Committee also
agrees to increase the travel limitation in fiscal year 2001 by
$3,500,000 more than originally requested to support training ef-
forts. The new GOE travel limitation would be $17,500,000 for fis-
cal year 2001.

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

COMMUNITY PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FUND
(INCLUDING RESCISSION)

The Committee includes bill language that makes a correction to
the Community Development Fund account in Public Law 106-377
to make all funds, except for the funds that support the costs asso-
ciated with section 108 loan guarantees, available for obligation
through September 30, 2003.

The Committee also includes bill language to make a technical
correction to clarify the allowable use of $350,000 previously appro-
priated for Rio Arriba County, New Mexico.



42

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
FHA—MUTUAL MORTGAGE INSURANCE PROGRAM ACCOUNT
(TRANSFER OF FUNDS)

2001 appropriation to date .... $330,160,000
2001 supplemental estimate . . (8,000,000)
Committee recommendation ..................... (8,000,000)

The Committee recommendation includes bill language to allow
the Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) to use
fiscal year 2001 funds for a corrective action in response to a prob-
able fiscal year 2000 violation of the Anti-Deficiency Act which oc-
curred during the prior HUD Administration. The proposed lan-
guage would not provide any additional resources to correct the de-
ficiency, but grant HUD flexibility to pay the obligation and ac-
crued interest using funds appropriated to both FHA administra-
tive accounts and to the HUD general salaries and expense ac-
count.

FHA—GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT

2001 appropriation to date .......c.ccoeeveeriiiiiienieee e $101,000,000
2001 supplemental estimate 40,000,000
Committee recommeENndation ..........ccooceiiieiiiiinieeieenie et eees teeteenieeebeeseeeeeas

The Committee includes bill language to remove limitations from
the $40,000,000 in credit subsidy previously appropriated in Public
Law 106-554, rather than providing an additional appropriation as
proposed by the Administration. The Committee’s recommendation
will allow FHA to resume guarantees of all multi-family loans
meeting underwriting criteria through the remainder of this fiscal
year.

The Committee also recommends that the Department of Hous-
ing and Urban Development (HUD) apportion these funds to re-
main available for the remainder of the year and to allocate no
more than 10 percent of these funds for section 221(d)(3) projects.
The Committee notes that HUD has experienced unusual growth
in this program in the past year that is not consistent with the his-
torical average for this program. The Committee is concerned that
unusual growth in the 221(d)(3) program may limit the availability
of funds for other multi-family programs. Therefore, the Committee
recommends a limitation to ensure that the administration of the
credit subsidy program is consistent with past patterns and prac-
tices.

INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
STATE AND TRIBAL ASSISTANCE GRANTS

The Committee includes bill language to make a technical correc-
tion to clarify the allowable use of $1,000,000 previously appro-
priated for Beloit, Wisconsin.



43

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE ADMINISTRATION
HUMAN SPACE FLIGHT

The Committee has included bill language to remove a restriction
placed on previously appropriated funds to cover the costs of con-
ducting scientific research aboard Shuttle mission STS-107. The
fiscal year 2000 Department of Veterans Affairs, Housing and
Urban Development Appropriations Act (Public Law 106-74) pro-
vided $40,000,000 in the Human Space Flight account for Shuttle
mission R-2, dedicated to life and micro-gravity science. However,
NASA has been forced to delay the proposed R—2 mission due to
delays in overhauling the Shuttle Columbia and the need to con-
duct the Hubble Telescope servicing mission.

The language included by the Committee would broaden the use
of the R-2 funds allowing for life and micro-gravity research on
STS-107 with the remainder dedicated for Space Station research
in fiscal year 2001. The Committee expects NASA to consult with
the Congress on options for the research planned for the R—2 mis-
sion in the broader context of the future funding required to sup-
port Space Station research.



TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

SEC. 3001. The Committee also recommends language limiting
the availability of funds in the bill to the current fiscal year unless
otherwise expressly provided.

SEC. 3002. The Committee has included language providing an
additional $1,700,000 for the U.S.-China Security Review Commis-
sion. This will enable the Commission to be fully staffed through
calendar year 2002 and will provide for necessary administrative
support costs.

(44)



COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 7, RULE XVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 7 of rule XVI requires that Committee reports on gen-
eral appropriations bills identify, with particularity, each Com-
mittee amendment to the House bill “which proposes an item of ap-
propriation which is not made to carry out the provisions of an ex-
isting law, a treaty stipulation, or an act or resolution previously
passed by the Senate during that session.”

The accompanying bill contains the following items which lack
authorization:

In title I:

Chapter 2: Department of Defense, $5,824,700,000.
Chapter 4: Department of Defense: Military Construction,
Air Force, $18,000,000.

In title II:

Chapter 7: Department of Education: Education for the Dis-
advantaged, $161,000,000.

Chapter 9: Department of Transportation: Coast Guard, op-
erating expenses, $92,000,000.

COMPLIANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 12, RULE XXVI OF THE
STANDING RULES OF THE SENATE

Paragraph 12 of rule XXVI requires that Committee reports on
a bill or joint resolution repealing or amending any statute or part
of any statute include “(a) the text of the statute or part thereof
which is proposed to be repealed; and (b) a comparative print of
that part of the bill or joint resolution making the amendment and
of the statute or part thereof proposed to be amended, showing by
stricken-through type and italics, parallel columns, or other appro-
priate typographical devices the omissions and insertions which
would be made by the bill or joint resolution if enacted in the form
recommended by the committee.”

In compliance with this rule, the following changes in existing
law proposed to be made by the bill are shown as follows: existing
law to be omitted is enclosed in black brackets; new matter is
printed in Italics; and existing law in which no change is proposed
is shown in Roman.

TITLE 2—THE CONGRESS

* * *k & * * *k

CHAPTER 4—OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF SENATE
AND HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

* * & * * * &

(45)



46

Sec. 61h-6. Appointment of consultants by Majority Leader, Minority Lead-
er, Secretary of Senate, and Legislative Counsel of Senate;
compensation

(a) The Majority Leader and the Minority Leader, are each au-
thorized to appoint and fix the compensation of not more than four
individual consultants, on a temporary or intermittent basis, at a
daily rate of compensation not in excess of the per diem equivalent
of the highest gross rate of annual compensation which may be
paid to employees of a standing committee of the Senate. The
President pro tempore of the Senate is authorized to appoint and
fix the compensation of one consultant, on a temporary or intermit-
tent basis, at a daily rate of compensation not in excess of that
specified in the first sentence of this subsection. The President pro
tempore emeritus of the Senate is authorized to appoint and fix the
compensation of one individual consultant, on a temporary or inter-
mittent basis, at a daily rate of compensation not in excess of that
specified in the first sentence of this subsection. The Secretary of the
Senate is authorized to appoint and fix the compensation of not
more than two individual consultants, on a temporary or intermit-
tent basis, at a daily rate of compensation not in excess of the per
diem equivalent of the highest gross rate of annual compensation
which may be paid to employees of a standing committee of the
Senate. The Legislative Counsel of the Senate (subject to the ap-
proval of the President pro tempore) is authorized to appoint and
fix the compensation of not more than two consultants, on a tem-
porary or intermittent basis, at a daily rate of compensation not in
excess of that specified in the first sentence of this section. The pro-
visions of sections 8344 and 8468 of title 5 shall not apply to any
individual serving in a position under this authority. Expenditures
under this authority shall be paid from the contingent fund of the
Senate upon vouchers approved by the President pro tempore,
President pro tempore emeritus, Majority Leader, Minority Leader,
Secretary of the Senate, or Legislative Counsel of the Senate, as
the case may be.

(b) Any or all appointments under this section may be at an
annual rate of compensation rather than at a daily rate of com-
pensation, but such annual rate shall not be in excess of the high-
est gross rate of annual compensation which may be paid to em-
ployees of a standing committee of the Senate.

* * & * * * &

TITLE 46—SHIPPING

* % *k & * k *k

SUBTITLE II—VESSELS AND SEAMEN
* * * * * * *
PART H—IDENTIFICATION OF VESSELS
CHAPTER 121—DOCUMENTATION OF VESSELS

* * & * * * &



47

SEC. 12102. VESSELS ELIGIBLE FOR DOCUMENTATION

* * & & * * &
(e)(1) * %
* * & & * * *

(B) shall not include the right to simply participate in the
activities under subparagraph (A), [or the use by a mortgagee
under paragraph (4) of loan covenants approved by the Sec-
retary.] or the exercise of rights under loan or mortgage cov-
enants by a mortgagee eligible to be a preferred mortgagee
under section 31322(a) of this title, provided that a mortgagee
not eligible to own a vessel with a fishery endorsement may
only operate such a vessel to the extent necessary for the imme-
diate safety of the vessel or for repairs, drydocking or berthing
changes.

(8) A fishery endorsement for a vessel that is chartered or
leased to an individual who is not a citizen of the United States
or to an entity that is not eligible to own a vessel with a fishery
endorsement and used as a fishing vessel shall be invalid imme-
diately upon such use.

[(4)(A) An individual or entity that is otherwise eligible to own
a vessel with a fishery endorsement shall be ineligible by reason
of an instrument or evidence of indebtedness, secured by a mort-
gage of the vessel to a trustee eligible to own a vessel with a fish-
ery endorsement that is issued, assigned, transferred or held in
trust for a person not eligible to own a vessel with a fishery en-
dorsement, unless the Secretary determines that the issuance, as-
signment, transfer, or trust arrangement does not result in an im-
permissible transfer of control of the vessel and that the trustee -

[(i) is organized as a corporation, and is doing business,
under the laws of the United States or of a State;

[(i1) is authorized under those laws to exercise corporate
trust powers;

[(iii) is subject to supervision or examination by an official
of the United States Government or a State;

[(iv) has a combined capital and surplus (as stated in its
most recent published report of condition) of at least
$3,000,000; and

[(v) meets any other requirements prescribed by the Sec-
retary.

[(B) A vessel with a fishery endorsement may be operated by
a trustee only with the approval of the Secretary.

[(C) A right under a mortgage of a vessel with a fishery en-
dorsement may be issued, assigned, or transferred to a person not
eligible to be a mortgagee of that vessel under section 31322(a)(4)
of this title only with the approval of the Secretary.

[(D) The issuance, assignment, or transfer of an instrument or
evidence of indebtedness contrary to this paragraph is voidable by
the Secretary.]

[(5)] (4) The requirements of this subsection shall not apply to
a vessel when it is engaged in fisheries in the exclusive economic
zone under the authority of the Western Pacific Fishery Manage-
ment Council established under section 302(a)(1)(H) of the Magnu-



48

son-Stevens Fishery Conservation and Management Act (16 U.S.C.
1852(a)(1)(H)) or to a purse seine vessel when it is engaged in tuna
fishing in the Pacific Ocean outside the exclusive economic zone of
the United States or pursuant to the South Pacific Regional Fish-
eries Treaty, provided that the owner of the vessel continues to
comply with the eligibility requirements for a fishery endorsement
under the federal law that was in effect on October 1, 1998. A fish-
ery endorsement issued by the Secretary pursuant to this para-
graph shall be valid for engaging only in fisheries in the exclusive
economic zone under the authority of such Council, in such tuna
fishing in the Pacific Ocean, or pursuant to such Treaty.

[(6)] (5) A vessel greater than 165 feet in registered length, of
more than 750 gross registered tons, or that has an engine or en-
gines capable of producing a total of more than 3,000 shaft horse-
power is not eligible for a fishery endorsement under section 12108
of this title unless—

* * *k & * * *k

SUBTITLE III—MARITIME LIABILITY
ES * ES ES ES * ES

CHAPTER 313—COMMERCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND
MARITIME LIENS

* * *k & * * *k

SUBCHAPTER II—COMMERCIAL INSTRUMENTS
% * ES ES % * ES

SEC. 31322. PREFERRED MORTGAGES
(a) A preferred mortgage is a mortgage, whenever made, that—
* * * * * * *

(1) A mortgage trustee may hold in trust, for an individual
or entity, an instrument or evidence of indebtedness, secured by a
mortgage of the vessel to the mortgage trustee, provided that the
mortgage trustee—

(A) is eligible to be a preferred mortgagee under subsection
(a)(4), subparagraphs (A)—(E) of this section,

(B) is organized as a corporation, and is doing business,
under the laws of the United States or of a State;

(C) is authorized under those laws to exercise corporate
trust powers;

(D) is subject to supervision or examination by an official
of the United States Government or a State;

(E) has a combined capital and surplus (as stated in its
most recent published report of condition) of at least
$3,000,000; and

(F) meets any other requirements prescribed by the Sec-
retary.

(2) If the beneficiary under the trust arrangement is not a com-
mercial lender, a lender syndicate or eligible to be a preferred mort-
gagee under subsection (a)(4), subparagraphs (A)—(E) of this section,
the Secretary must determine that the issuance, assignment, trans-
fer, or trust arrangement does not result in an impermissible trans-



49

fer of control of the vessel to a person not eligible to own a vessel
with a fishery endorsement under section 12102(c) of this title.

(3) A vessel with a fishery endorsement may be operated by a
mortgage trustee only with the approval of the Secretary.

(4) A right under a mortgage of a vessel with a fishery endorse-
ment may be issued, assigned, or transferred to a person not eligible
to be a mortgagee of that vessel under this section only with the ap-
proval of the Secretary.

“(5) The issuance, assignment, or transfer of an instrument or
evidence of indebtedness contrary to this subsection is voidable by
the Secretary.

(g) For purposes of this section a ‘commercial lender’ means an
entity primarily engaged in the business of lending and other fi-
nancing transactions with a loan portfolio in excess of $100,000,000,
of which not more than 50 per centum in dollar amount consists of
loans to borrowers in the commercial fishing industry, as certified
to the Secretary by such lender.

(h) For purposes of this section a “lender syndicate” means an
arrangement established for the combined extension of credit of not
less than $20,000,000 made up of four or more entities that each
have a beneficial interest, held through an agent, under a trust ar-
rangement established pursuant to subsection (f), no one of which
may exercise powers thereunder without the concurrence of at least
one other unaffiliated beneficiary.

* * * * * * *

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA PUBLIC EDUCATION ACT,
PUBLIC LAW 90-354

* * & * * * &

SEC. 108. (a) * * *

(b) In lieu of extending to the District of Columbia those provi-
sions of the Act of July 2, 1862 (7 U.S.C. 301-305, 307,308), relat-
ing to donations of public lands or land scrip for the endowment
and maintenance of colleges for the benefit of agriculture and the
mechanic arts, there is authorized to be appropriated to the Dis-
trict of Columbia the sum of $7,241,706. Amounts appropriated
under this subsection shall be held and considered to have been
granted to the District of Columbia subject to those provisions of
that Act applicable to the proceeds from the sale of land or land
scrip. In addition, any proceeds and interest accruing thereon,
which remain from the sale of the former radio station WDCU in
an escrow account of the District of Columbia Financial Manage-
ment and Assistance Authority for the benefit of the University of
the District of Columbia, shall be used for the University of the Dis-
trict of Columbia’s Endowment Fund. Such proceeds may be in-
vested in equity based securities if approved by the Chief Financial
Officer of the District of Columbia.

* * & * * * &



50

OMNIBUS CONSOLIDATED AND EMERGENCY SUPPLE-
MENTAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1999, PUBLIC LAW
105-277

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

* * * * * * *

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

* * * * * * *

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

% & * * % & *
No. State Project Conference
143 New Mexico ............... [Northern New Mexico park and ride facilities] 2,000,000

Northern New Mexico park and ride facilities
and State of New Mexico, Buses and Bus-Related
Facilities.

* * k & * * *k

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS

ES £ % £ & £ *

SEC. 351. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
[prior to September 30, 20011 and hereafter the Indian Health
Service may not disburse funds for the provision of health care
services pursuant to Public Law 93-638 (25 U.S.C. 450 et seq.),
with any Alaska native village or Alaska Native village corporation
that is located within the area served by an Alaska Native regional
health entity.

* * & * * * &

DIVISION C—OTHER MATTERS

* * & * * * &

TITLE II—FISHERIES

Subtitle I—Fishery Endorsements

* * *k & * * *k

SEC. 202. STANDARD FOR FISHERY ENDORSEMENTS.
(a) STANDARD.—* * *

* * * * * * *

(b) PREFERRED MORTGAGE.—Section 31322(a) of title 46,
United States Code is amended—

* * * * * * *

“(4) with respect to a vessel with a fishery endorsement
that is 100 feet or greater in registered length, has as the
mortgagee—

* * * * * * *



51

[“(B) a state or federally chartered financial institu-
tion that satisfies the controlling interest criteria of section
2(b) of the Shipping Act, 1916 (46 U.S.C. 802(b)); or

[“(C) a person that complies with the provisions of sec-
tion 12102(c)(4) of this title.”.]

“(B) a state or federally chartered financial institution
that is insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corpora-
tion;

“C) a farm credit lender established under Title 12,
Chapter 23 of the United States Code;

“D) a commercial fishing and agriculture bank estab-
lished pursuant to State law;

“(E) a commercial lender organized under the laws of
the United States or of a State and eligible to own a vessel
under section 12102(a) of this title; or

“(F) a mortgage trustee under subsection (f) of this sec-
tion.”.

% * * * % * *

CARL D. PERKINS VOCATIONAL AND TECHNICAL
EDUCATION ACT OF 1998, PUBLIC LAW 105-332

* * * * * * *

“SEC. 117. TRIBALLY CONTROLLED POSTSECONDARY VOCATIONAL
AND TECHNICAL INSTITUTIONS.

“(a) GRANTS AUTHORIZED.—The Secretary shall, subject to the
availability of appropriations, make grants pursuant to this section
to tribally controlled postsecondary vocational and technical insti-
tutions that are not receiving Federal support under the Tribally
Controlled College or University Assistance Act of 1978 (25 U.S.C.
1801 et seq.) or the Navajo Community College Act (25 U.S.C. 640a
et seq.) to provide basic support for the education and training of
Indian students.

“(b) USE OF GRANTS.—Amounts made available pursuant to
this section shall be used for institutional support of vocational and
technical education programs.

“(c) AMOUNT OF GRANTS.—

“(1) kockosk

* * *k & * * *k

“(d) APPLICATIONS.—Any tribally controlled postsecondary vo-
cational and technical institution that is not receiving Federal sup-
port under the Tribally Controlled College or University Assistance
Act of 1978 (25 U.S.C. 1801 et seq.) or the Navajo Community Col-
lege Act (25 U.S.C. 640a et seq.) that desires to receive a grant
under this section shall submit an application to the Secretary in
such manner and form as the Secretary may require.

“(e) EXPENSES.—

“(1) kosk sk

“(A) kock ok

“(B) capital expenditures, including operations and
maintenance, and minor improvements and repair, and
physical plant maintenance costs, for the conduct of pro-
grams funded under this section; [and]



52

“(C) costs associated with repair, upkeep, replacement,
and upgrading of the instructional equipmentl.l; and

“(D) institutional support of vocational and technical
education.”

* k *k & * k *k

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND RELATED
AGENCIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2000, PUBLIC LAW
106-69

FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION

* * *k & * * *k

CAPITAL INVESTMENT GRANTS

& k % * & k %
No. State Project Conference
167 New Mexico ............... [Northern New Mexico Transit Express/Park and

Ride buses] Northern New Mexico park and ride
facilities and State of New Mexico, Buses and
Bus-Related Facilities ...........ccccooovvviiniiiiinennnnns 2,750,000

* * * * * * *

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 1999,
PUBLIC LAW 106-113

* * * * * * *

APPENDIX B—H.R. 3422

* * & * * * *

TITLE 5—GENERAL PROVISIONS

* * * * * * *

DEMOCRACY IN CHINA

SEC. 526. Notwithstanding any other provision of law that re-
stricts assistance to foreign countries, funds appropriated by this
Act for “Economic Support Fund” may be made available to provide
general support and grants for nongovernmental organizations lo-
cated outside the People’s Republic of China that have as their pri-
mary purpose fostering democracy in that country, and for activi-
ties of nongovernmental organizations located outside the People’s
Republic of China to foster democracy in that country: Provided,
That none of the funds made available for activities to foster de-
mocracy in the People’s Republic of China may be made available
for assistance to the government of that country, except that funds
appropriated by this Act under the heading “Economic Support
Fund” that are made available for the National Endowment for De-
mocracy or its grantees may be made available for activities to fos-
ter democracy in that country notwithstanding this proviso and any
other provision of law: Provided further, That funds made available
pursuant to the authority of this section shall be subject to the reg-
ular notification procedures of the Committees on Appropriations|:



53

Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision of law
that restricts assistance to foreign countries, of the funds appro-
riated by this Act under the heading “Economic Support Fund”,
1,000,000 shall be made available to the Jamestown Foundation
for a project to disseminate information and support research about
the People’s Republic of China, and related activities].

* * * * * * &

ABRAHAM LINCOLN BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION ACT,
PUBLIC LAW 106-173

% % % % % % %
SEC. 7. POWERS.

* * & * * * &

[(e) ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES.—Upon the request of
the Commission, the Administrator of General Services shall pro-
vide to the Commission, on a reimbursable basis, the administra-
tive support services necessary for the Commission to carry out its
responsibilities under this Act.]

(e) ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT SERVICES.—Upon the request of
the Commission, the Librarian of Congress shall provide to the
Commission, on a reimbursable basis, administrative support serv-
ices necessary for the Commission to carry out its responsibilities
under this Act, including disbursing funds available to the Commis-
sion, and computing and disbursing the basic pay for Commission
personnel.

* * * * * * *

OCEANS ACT OF 2000, PUBLIC LAW 106-256

& * & & & * kS

SEC. 3. COMMISSION ON OCEAN POLICY.
(a) ESTABLISHMENT.—* * *
(b) MEMBERSHIP.—

(1) APPOINTMENT.—The Commission shall be composed of
[16] 18 members appointed by the President from among indi-
viduals described in paragraph (2) who are knowledgeable in
ocean and coastal activities, including individuals representing
State and local governments, ocean-related industries, aca-
demic and technical institutions, and public interest organiza-
tions involved with scientific, regulatory, economic, and envi-
ronmental ocean and coastal activities. The membership of the
Commission shall be balanced by area of expertise and bal-
anced geographically to the extent consistent with maintaining
the highest level of expertise on the Commission.

* * *k & * * *

(e) MEETINGS.—
(1) ADMINISTRATION.—* * *

* * * * * * *



54

(2) INITIAL MEETING.—The Commission shall hold its first
meeting within 30 days after all [16] 18 members have been
appointed.

% * * * % * *

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND RELATED AGEN-
CIES APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2001, PUBLIC LAW 106-291

TITLE I—-DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

GENERAL PROVISIONS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

* * * * * * *

SEC. 122. (a) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, with
respect to amounts made available for tribal priority allocations in
Alaska, such amounts hereafter shall only be provided to tribes the
membership of which on [June 1, 20001 June 1 of the preceding
fiscal year is composed of at least 25 individuals who are Natives
(as such term is defined in section 3(b) of the Alaska Native Claims
Settlement Act) who reside in the area generally known as the vil-
lage for such tribe.

* * * & * * &

TITLE III—GENERAL PROVISIONS
% # # # % # #

SEC. 338. The authority to enter into stewardship and end re-
sult contracts provided to the Forest Service in accordance with
section 347 of title IIT of section 101(e) of division A of Public Law
[105-8251 105-277 is hereby expanded to authorize the Forest
Service to enter into an additional 28 contracts subject to the same
terms and conditions as provided in that section: Provided, That of
the additional contracts authorized by this section at least 9 shall
be allocated to Region 1 and at least 3 to Region 6.

* * *k & * * *k

AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVELOPMENT, FOOD AND
DRUG ADMINISTRATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES
APPROPRIATIONS ACT, 2001, PUBLIC LAW 106-387

TITLE I
AGRICULTURAL PROGRAMS
PRODUCTION, PROCESSING, AND MARKETING
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

* * & * * * &

ANIMAL AND PLANT HEALTH INSPECTION SERVICE

* * & & * * &



55

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

For plans, construction, repair, preventive maintenance, environ-
mental support, improvement, extension, alteration, and purchase
of fixed equipment or facilities, as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 2250, and
acquisition of land as authorized by 7 U.S.C. 428a, $9,870,000, to
remain available [until expended.] until expended: Provided, That
notwithstanding any other provision of law (including chapter 63 of
title 31, U.S.C.), $4,670,000 of the amount shall be transferred by
the Secretary and once transferred, shall be state funds for the con-
struction, renovation, equipment, and other related costs for a post
entry plant quarantine facility and related laboratories as described
in Senate Report 106-288.

* * *k & * * &

TITLE III—RURAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS

* * * * * * *

RURAL COMMUNITY ADVANCEMENT PROGRAM

For the cost of direct loans, loan guarantees, and grants, as au-
thorized by 7 U.S.C. 1926, 1926a, 1926¢, 1926d, and 1932, except
for sections 381E-H, 381N, and 3810 of the Consolidated Farm
and Rural Development Act, $762,542,000, to remain available
until expended, of which $53,225,000 shall be for rural community

rograms described in section 381E(d)(1) of such Act; of which
5644,360,000 shall be for the rural utilities programs described in
sections 381E(d)(2), 306C(a)(2), and 306D of such Act; and of which
$64,957,000 shall be for the rural business and cooperative devel-
opment programs described in section 381E(d)(3) of such Act: Pro-
vided, That of the total amount appropriated in this account,
$24,000,000 shall be for loans and grants to benefit Federally Rec-
ognized Native American Tribes, including grants for drinking and
waste disposal systems pursuant to section 306C of such Act, of
which $250,000 shall be available for a grant to a qualified na-
tional organization to provide technical assistance for rural trans-
portation in order to promote economic development: Provided fur-
ther, That of the amount appropriated for rural community pro-
grams, $6,000,000 shall be available for a Rural Community Devel-
opment Initiative: Provided further, That such funds shall be used
solely to develop the capacity and [ability of] ability of low income
rural communities and private, nonprofit community-based housing
and community development organizations serving low-income
rural communities, including Federally Recognized Indian tribes to
undertake projects to improve housing, community facilities, com-
munity and economic development projects in rural areas: Provided
further, That such funds shall be made available to qualified pri-
vate, nonprofit intermediary organizations (including tribal) pro-
posing to carry out a program of financial and technical [assistance
to] assistance and to other public entities with a record of achieve-
ment in providing technical and financial assistance to housing and
community development organizations in rural areas: Provided fur-
ther, That such intermediary organizations shall provide matching
funds from other sources, including Federal funds for related activi-



56

ties, in an amount not less than funds provided: Provided further,
That of the amount appropriated for rural community programs,
not to exceed $5,000,000 shall be for hazardous weather early
warning systems: Provided further, That of the amount appro-
priated for the rural business and cooperative development pro-
grams, not to exceed $500,000 shall be made available for a grant
to a qualified national organization to provide technical assistance
for rural transportation in order to promote economic development;
$5,000,000 shall be for rural partnership technical assistance
grants; and $2,000,000 shall be for grants to Mississippi Delta Re-
gion counties: Provided further, That of the amount appropriated
for rural utilities programs, not to exceed $20,000,000 shall be for
water and waste disposal systems to benefit the Colonias along the
United States/Mexico borders, including grants pursuant to section
306C of such Act; not to exceed $20,000,000 shall be for water and
waste disposal systems for rural and native villages in Alaska pur-
suant to section 306D of such Act, with up to 1 percent available
to administer the program and up to 1 percent available to improve
interagency coordination; not to exceed $16,215,000 shall be for
technical assistance grants for rural waste systems pursuant to
section 306(a)(14) of such Act; and not to exceed $9,500,000 shall
be for contracting with qualified national organizations for a circuit
rider program to provide technical assistance for rural water sys-
tems: Provided further, That of the total amount appropriated, not
to exceed $42,574,650 shall be available through June 30, 2001, for
authorized empowerment zones and enterprise communities and
communities designated by the Secretary of Agriculture as Rural
Economic Area Partnership Zones; of which $34,704,000 shall be
for the rural utilities programs described in section 381E(d)(2) of
such Act; and of which $8,435,000 shall be for the rural business
and cooperative development programs described in section
381E(d)(3) of such Act.

* k *k & * k *k

DEPARTMENTS OF LABOR, HEALTH AND HUMAN SERV-
ICES, AND EDUCATION, AND RELATED AGENCIES AP-
PROPRIATIONS ACT, 2001, PUBLIC LAW 106-554

APPENDIX A—H.R. 5656

* k * & * k *k

TITLE II—DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES

HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
HEALTH RESOURCES AND SERVICES

For carrying out titles II, III, VII, VIII, X, XII, XIX, and XXVI
of the Public Health Service Act, section 427(a) of the Federal Coal
Mine Health and Safety Act, title V and section 1820 of the Social
Security Act, the Health Care Quality Improvement Act of 1986, as
amended, the Native Hawaiian Health Care Act of 1988, as amend-
ed, and the Poison Control Center Enhancement and Awareness
Act, $5,525,476,000, of which [$226,224,000] $224,724,000 shall be



57

available for the construction and renovation of health care and
other facilities, and of which $25,000,000 from general revenues,
notwithstanding section 1820(j) of the Social Security Act, shall be
available for carrying out the Medicare rural hospital flexibility
grants program under section 1820 of such Act: Provided, That the
Division of Federal Occupational Health may utilize personal serv-
ices contracting to employ professional management/administrative
and occupational health professionals: Provided further, That of the
funds made available under this heading, $250,000 shall be avail-
able until expended for facilities renovations at the Gillis W. Long
Hansen’s Disease Center: Provided further, That in addition to fees
authorized by section 427(b) of the Health Care Quality Improve-
ment Act of 1986, fees shall be collected for the full disclosure of
information under the Act sufficient to recover the full costs of op-
erating the National Practitioner Data Bank, and shall remain
available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided further,
That fees collected for the full disclosure of information under the
“Health Care Fraud and Abuse Data Collection Program,” author-
ized by section 1128KE(d)(2) of the Social Security Act, shall be suffi-
cient to recover the full costs of operating the program, and shall
remain available until expended to carry out that Act: Provided
further, That no more than $5,000,000 is available for carrying out
the provisions of Public Law 104-73: Provided further, That of the
funds made available under this heading, $253,932,000 shall be for
the program under title X of the Public Health Service Act to pro-
vide for voluntary family planning projects: Provided further, That
amounts provided to said projects under such title shall not be ex-
pended for abortions, that all pregnancy counseling shall be non-
directive, and that such amounts shall not be expended for any ac-
tivity (including the publication or distribution of literature) that in
any way tends to promote public support or opposition to any legis-
lative proposal or candidate for public office: Provided further, That
$589,000,000 shall be for State AIDS Drug Assistance Programs
authorized by section 2616 of the Public Health Service Act: Pro-
vided further, That of the amount provided under this heading,
$700,000 shall be for the American Federation of Negro Affairs
Education and Research Fund of Philadelphia, $900,000 shall be
for the Des Moines University Osteopathic Medical Center,
$250,000 shall be for the University of Alaska, Anchorage, to train
Alaska Natives as psychologists, $900,000 shall be for North-
eastern University in Boston, Massachusetts to train [doctors] al-
lied health care professionals to serve in low-income communities,
$500,000 shall be for the University of Alaska, Anchorage, to re-
cruit and train nurses in rural areas, and $230,000 shall be for the
Illinois Poison Center: Provided further, That, notwithstanding sec-
tion 502(a)(1) of the Social Security Act, not to exceed $113,728,000
is available for carrying out special projects of regional and na-
tional significance pursuant to section 501(a)(2) of such Act, of
which $5,000,000 is for Columbia Hospital for Women Medical Cen-
ter in Washington, D.C., to support community outreach programs
for women, $5,000,000 is for continuation of the traumatic brain in-
jury State demonstration projects, and $100,000 is for St. Joseph’s



58

Health Services of Rhode Island for the Providence Smiles dental
program for low-income children.

* * & * * * &

TITLE III—DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

% % % % % * %

EDUCATION FOR THE DISADVANTAGED

For carrying out title I of the Elementary and Secondary Edu-
cation Act of 1965, and section 418A of the Higher Education Act
of 1965, $9,532,621,000, of which $2,731,921,000 shall become
available on July 1, 2001, and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2002, and of which $6,758,300,000 shall become avail-
able on October 1, 2001 and shall remain available through Sep-
tember 30, 2002, for academic year 2001-2002: Provided, That
[$7,332,721,000] $7,237,721,000 shall be available for basic grants
under section 1124: Provided further, That $225,000,000 of these
funds shall be allocated among the States in the same proportion
as funds are allocated among the States under section 1122, to
carry out section 1116(c): Provided further, That 100 percent of
these funds shall be allocated by states to local educational agen-
cies for the purposes of carrying out section 1116(c): Provided fur-
ther, That all local educational agencies receiving an allocation
under the preceding proviso, and all other local educational agen-
cies that are within a State that receives funds under part A of
title I of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965
(other than a local educational agency within a State receiving a
minimum grant under section 1124(d) or 1124A(a)(1)(B) of such
Act), shall provide all students enrolled in a school identified under
section 1116(c) with the option to transfer to another public school
within the local educational agency, including a public charter
school, that has not been identified for school improvement under
section 1116(c), unless such option to transfer is prohibited by
State law, or local law, which includes school board-approved local
educational agency policy: Provided further, That if the local edu-
cational agency demonstrates to the satisfaction of the State edu-
cational agency that the local educational agency lacks the capacity
to provide all students with the option to transfer to another public
school, and after giving notice to the parents of children affected
that it is not possible, consistent with State and local law, to ac-
commodate the transfer request of every student, the local edu-
cational agency shall permit as many students as possible (who
shall be selected by the local educational agency on an equitable
basis) to transfer to a public school that has not been identified for
school improvement under section 1116(c): Provided further, That
up to $3,500,000 of these funds shall be available to the Secretary
on October 1, 2000, to obtain updated local educational agency level
census poverty data from the Bureau of the Census: Provided fur-
ther, That $1,364,000,000 shall be available for concentration
grants under section 1124A: Provided further, That grant awards
under sections 1124 and 1124A of title I of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965 shall be not less than the greater
of 100 percent of the amount each State and local educational



59

agency received under this authority for fiscal year 2000 or the
amount such State and local educational agency would receive if
$6,883,503,000 for Basic Grants and $1,222,397,000 for Concentra-
tion Grants were allocated in accordance with section 1122(c)(3) of
title I: Provided further, That notwithstanding any other provision
of law, grant awards under section 1124A of title I of the Elemen-
tary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 shall be made to those
local educational agencies that received a Concentration Grant
under the Department of Education Appropriations Act, 2000, but
are not eligible to receive such a grant for fiscal year 2001: Pro-
vided further, That the Secretary shall not take into account the
hold harmless provisions in this section in determining State allo-
cations under any other program administered by the Secretary in
any fiscal year: Provided further, That $8,900,000 shall be avail-
able for evaluations under section 1501 and not more than
$8,500,000 shall be reserved for section 1308, of which not more
than $3,000,000 shall be reserved for section 1308(d): Provided fur-
ther, That $210,000,000 shall be available under section 1002(g)(2)
to demonstrate effective approaches to comprehensive school re-
form to be allocated and expended in accordance with the instruc-
tions relating to this activity in the statement of the managers on
the conference report accompanying Public Law 105-78 and in the
statement of the managers on the conference report accompanying
Public Law 105-277: Provided further, That in carrying out this
initiative, the Secretary and the States shall support only ap-
proaches that show the most promise of enabling children served
by title I to meet challenging State content standards and chal-
lenging State student performance standards based on reliable re-
search and effective practices, and include an emphasis on basic
academics and parental involvement.

* * * * * * *

EDUCATION RESEARCH, STATISTICS, AND IMPROVEMENT

For carrying out activities authorized by the Educational Re-
search, Development, Dissemination, and Improvement Act of
1994, including part E; the National Education Statistics Act of
1994, including sections 411 and 412; section 2102 of title II, parts
A, B, K, and L and sections 10102 and 10601 of title X, and part
C of title XIII of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, as amended, and title VI of Public Law 103-227,
$732,721,000: Provided, That of the funds appropriated for part A
of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965,
as amended, $5,000,000 shall be made available for a high school
reform program of grants to State educational agencies to improve
academic performance and provide technical skills training: Pro-
vided further, That of the funds appropriated for part A of title X
of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amend-
ed, $5,000,000 shall be made available to carry out part L of title
X of the Act: Provided further, That of the amount available for
part A of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act
of 1965, as amended, $5,000,000 shall be available for grants to
State and local educational agencies, in collaboration with other
agencies and organizations, for school dropout prevention programs



60

designed to address the needs of populations or communities with
the highest dropout rates: Provided further, That of the amount
made available for part A of title X of the Elementary and Sec-
ondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, $50,000,000 shall be
made available to enable the Secretary of Education to award
grants to develop, implement, and strengthen programs to teach
American history (not social studies) as a separate subject within
school curricula: Provided further, That $53,000,000 of the amount
available for the national education research institutes shall be al-
located notwithstanding section 912(m)(1)(B—F) and subparagraphs
(B) and (C) of section 931(c)(2) of Public Law 103-227 and
$20,000,000 of that $53,000,000 shall be made available for the
Interagency Education Research Initiative: Provided further, That
of the funds appropriated for part A of title X of the Elementary
and Secondary Education Act, as amended, $50,000,000 shall be
available to demonstrate effective approaches to comprehensive
school reform, to be allocated and expended in accordance with the
instructions relating to this activity in the statement of managers
on the conference report accompanying Public Law 105-78 and in
the statement of the managers on the conference report accom-
panying Public Law 105-277: Provided further, That the funds
made available for comprehensive school reform shall become avail-
able on July 1, 2001, and remain available through September 30,
2002, and in carrying out this initiative, the Secretary and the
States shall support only approaches that show the most promise
of enabling children to meet challenging State content standards
and challenging State student performance standards based on re-
liable research and effective practices, and include an emphasis on
basic academics and parental involvement: Provided further, That
[$139,624,000] $139,853,000 of the funds for section 10101 of the
Elementary and Secondary Education Act of 1965 shall be avail-
able for the projects and in the amounts specified in the statement
of the managers on the conference report accompanying this Act:
Provided further, That of the funds appropriated under section
10601 of title X of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act of
1965, as amended, $2,000,000 shall be used to conduct a violence
prevention demonstration program: Provided further, That of the
funds available for section 10601 of title X of the Elementary and
Secondary Education Act of 1965, as amended, $150,000 shall be
awarded to the Center for Educational Technologies to complete
production and distribution of an effective CD-ROM product that
would complement the “We the People: The Citizen and the Con-
stitution” curriculum: Provided further, That, of the funds for title
VI of Public Law 103-227 and notwithstanding the provisions of
section 601(c)(1)(C) of that Act, $1,200,000 shall be available to the
Center for Civic Education to conduct a civic education program
with Northern Ireland and the Republic of Ireland and, consistent
with the civics and Government activities authorized in section
601(c)(3) of Public Law 103-227, to provide civic education assist-
ance to democracies in developing countries. The term “developing
countries” shall have the same meaning as the term “developing
country” in the Education for the Deaf Act.

* * & * * * &



61

TITLE IV—EMERGENCY FISCAL YEAR 2000 SUPPLEMENTAL
APPROPRIATIONS

* * & * * * &

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

FEDERAL HOUSING ADMINISTRATION
FHA—GENERAL AND SPECIAL RISK PROGRAM ACCOUNT

For an additional amount for FHA—General and special risk
program account for the cost of guaranteed loans, as authorized by
sections 238 and 519 of the National Housing Act (12 U.S.C.
1715z-3 and 1735c), including the cost of loan modifications (as
that term is defined in section 502 of the Congressional Budget Act
of 1974, as amended), $40,000,000, to remain available until
expended[: Provided, That the entire amount shall be available
only to the extent an official budget request, that includes designa-
tion of the entire amount of the request as an emergency require-
ment as defined in the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act of 1985, as amended, is transmitted by the President
to the Congress: Provided further, That the entire amount is des-
ignated by the Congress as an emergency requirement pursuant to
section 251(b)(2)(A) of the Balanced Budget and Emergency Deficit
Control Act: Provided further, That the funding under this heading
shall only be made available upon the submission of a certification
by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development to the Com-
mittees on Appropriations that all funds committed, expended, or
obligated under this heading in the Departments of Veterans Af-
fairs and Housing and Urban Development, Independent Agencies
Appropriations Act, 2000 were committed, expended or obligated in
compliance with the Antideficiency Act (31 U.S.C. 1341)].

* * *k & * * *k

APPENDIX C—H.R. 5658

TITLE IV—INDEPENDENT AGENCIES

* * & * * * &

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION—GENERAL PROVISIONS
k * ES * %k * ES

[SEC. 413. DESIGNATION OF THE PAUL COVERDELL DORMITORY.
The dormitory building currently being constructed on the Core
Campus of the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center in
Glynco, Georgia, shall be known and designated as the “Paul
Coverdell Dormitory”.]

SEC. 413. DESIGNATION OF THE PAUL COVERDELL BUILDING.
The recently-completed classroom building constructed on the Core
Campus of the Federal Law Enforcement Training Center in

Glynco, Georgia, shall be known and designated as the “Paul Cover-
dell Building”.

* * * * * * *



62

APPENDIX D—H.R. 5666
DIVISION B
TITLE I

* * & * * * &

SEC. 144. (a) The Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and
Management Act (16 U.S.C. 1801 et. seq.) is amended—

* * & & * * &

(d)(1) The Secretary of Commerce (hereinafter “the Secretary”)
shall, after notice and opportunity for public comment, adopt final
regulations [not later than May 1, 20011 as soon as practicable to
implement a fishing capacity reduction program for crab fisheries
included in the Fishery Management Plan for Commercial King
and Tanner Crab Fisheries in the Bering Sea and Aleutian Islands
(hereinafter “BSAI crab fisheries”). In implementing the program
the Secretary shall—

* * * * * * *
(2)(A) * * *
* * *k & * * *k

(B) After the date of enactment of this section—

(i) no vessel 60 feet or greater in length overall may par-
ticipate in any BSAI crab fishery (other than for Norton Sound
red king crab or Norton Sound blue king crab) unless such ves-
sel meets the requirements set forth in subparagraphs (A)(i)
and (A)(i) of this [paragraphl paragraph: Provided, That reg-
ulations published by the Secretary to implement this section
shall provide for replacement vessels and the marriage of fish-
ing history from different vessels, and no vessels shall be pre-
vented from fishing by virtue of this sentence until such regula-
tions are final; and

* * & * * * &

(3) The fishing capacity reduction program required under this
subsection shall be implemented under this subsection and sections
312(b)—(e) of the Magnuson-Stevens Fishery Conservation and
Management Act (16 U.S.C. 1861a(b)—(e)). Section 312 and the reg-
ulations found in Subpart L of Part 600 of title 50, Code of Federal
Regulations, shall apply only to the extent such section or regula-
tions are not inconsistent with or made inapplicable by the specific
provisions of this subsection. Sections 600.1001, 600.1002,
600.1003, 600.1005, 600.1010(b), 600.1010(d)(1), 600.1011(d), the
last sentence of 600.1011(a), and the last sentence of 600.1014(f)
of such Subpart shall not apply to the program implemented under
this subsection. The program shall be deemed accepted under sec-
tion 600.1004, and any time period specified in Subpart L that
would prevent the Secretary from complying with [the May 1, 2001
datel the direction to issue regulations as soon as practicable as re-
quired by this subsection shall be modified as appropriate to permit
compliance [with that datel. The referendum required for the pro-



63

gram under this subsection shall be a post-bidding referendum
under section 600.1010 of title 50, Code of Federal Regulations.

* * & & * * *
(B)(A) * * ¥
* k * ES * k *

(B) The Secretary shall, after notice and opportunity for public
comment, adopt final regulations [not later than May 1, 2001] as
soon as practicable to prohibit any vessel for which a reduction per-
mit is surrendered and revoked under the fishing capacity reduc-
tion program required by this section from engaging in fishing ac-
tivities on the high seas or under the jurisdiction of any foreign
country while operating under the United States flag.

* * *k & * * *k

PUBLIC LAW 106-558
SEC. 1 * * *

* * & * * * &

SEC. 2. OVERTIME PAY FOR CERTAIN FIREFIGHTERS.
(a) * * *
% % % % % % %

[(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section
shall take effect on the first day of the first applicable pay period
beginning on or after the end of the 30-day period beginning on the
date of the enactment of this Act, and shall apply only to funds ap-
propriated after the date of the enactment of this Act.]

(b) EFFECTIVE DATE.—The amendments made by this section
shall take effect on the date of enactment of this Act.

* * & * * * &



BUDGETARY IMPACT

Section 308(a)(1)(A) of the Congressional Budget and Impound-
ment Control Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, re-
quires that the report accompanying a bill providing new budget
authority contain a statement detailing how that authority com-
pares with the reports submitted under section 302 of the act for
the most recently agreed to concurrent resolution on the budget for
the fiscal year. All funds provided in this bill are either offset or
are within the remaining limits of the Committee’s allocations.

FIVE-YEAR PROJECTION OF OUTLAYS

In compliance with section 308(a)(1)(C) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the following
table contains 5-year projections associated with the budget author-
ity provided in the accompanying bill:

[In millions]
Budget authority: Fiscal year 2001 ........c.ccecveveeeevereereereereereereeeeereereeseeeeneens $7,480
Outlays:
Fiscal year 2001 2,227
Fiscal year 2002 ... 4,245
Fiscal year 2003 ... 804
Fiscal year 2004 ... 97
Fiscal year 2005 and future years 204

Note: The above table includes both mandatory and discretionary appropriations.

ASSISTANCE TO STATE AND LOoCAL GOVERNMENTS

In accordance with section 308(a)(1)(D) of the Congressional
Budget Act of 1974 (Public Law 93-344), as amended, the financial
assistance to State and local governments is as follows:

[In millions]

New budget authority ........cccceevieiiiiiieieieieeecee et $303
Fiscal year 2001 outlays ......ccccccceeeeiiiieniiieeeieeeeiee et e eieeeeveeeeaneessnneae e 100

(64)



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee.
Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation ngﬁgsﬂimgr
estimate (+ or —)
TITLE |—NATIONAL SECURITY MATTERS
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Radiation Exposure Compensation
— Payment to the radiation exposure compensation trust FUNG ..........cocovevoieirieeeeece e eeeeeeeeisiens | eveseesesess s 84,000 +84,000
CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY
Military Personnel

107-80 | Military PEISONNEI, AMMY o.oeieecieceeeeeceeetce et ss sttt st bbbt ss e 164,000 164,000

107-80 | Military Personnel, Navy .... 84,000 84,000

107-80 | Military Personnel, Marine Corps 69,000 69,000

107-80 | Military Personnel, Air Force ...... 126,000 126,000

107-80 | Reserve Personnel, Army ....... 52,000 52,000

107—80 | ReSEIVE PErSONNEL, AIr FOTCE ...ouivveeeieeieeceeceeeese ettt sttt ss s ss s et et enaenannees 2,000 2,000
107-80 | National Guard Personnel, ArMY ..........cococooiueieicieeieeeec ettt sttt 6,000 6,000 | oo
107-80 | National GUArd PErsonnel, AIr FOTCE ...t sese e s s s ss s sne et ens s enasnees 12,000 12,000 | oo
Total, Military PEISONMEL ........ovieieeieceectectece ettt 515,000 515,000 | covereeeeeeeen

Operation and Maintenance

107-80 | Operation and MaintENANCE, AMMY ........ccoiueieeieeieeieieeieeieiee ettt sttt saes 655,800 784,500 +128,700
107-80 | Operation and MaintenanCe, NAVY .........ccooveieieieiecieie ettt nann 953,400 1,037,900 + 84,500

g9



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation C;:T:)g?g[ender‘fgr
estimate (+ or —)
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Maring COIPS ........ccccocoeieieieveveciececieeiee et sann 54,400 62,000 +7,600
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Air Force ...... 853,200 824,900 — 28,300
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Defense-Wide 93,800 62,050 —31,750
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Army Reserve ... 20,500 20,500 | oo
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Navy RESEIVE .........ccoririeicieiciceeiee ettt nan 12,500 12,500 | oo
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Maring COrpS RESEIVE .......cccveveeverveeieieicieieiee ettt sanen 1,900 1,900
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Air Force Reserve .......... 34,000 34,000
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Army National Guard 42,900 42,900
107-80 | Operation and Maintenance, Air National GUAT ...........ccccoovveveeerieiercteeeeeeec et sa s nas 119,300 119,300
Total, Operation and MAINTENANCE .........coueveeieieeieeieee ettt 2,841,700 3,002,450
Procurement
107-80 | Other ProCUrEMENT, ATMY .....ovceieeeeeeeieiee ettt ettt a bt es s naen 3,000 3,000 | v
Shipbuilding and Conversion, Navy:
SCN, 1995/2001:
107-80 Carrier Replacement PrOZIAM .........ocoevueveieeeieeieeeseeses sttt en s ss s ensensenanseen 84,000 84,000 | oooeeeeeeeeeeene
SCN, 1996/2001:
107-80 DDG—51 DESrOYEr PrOZIAM ......vecvicvcececeee ettt ssa s enssnesnasnennen 41,000 41,000 | oo
107-80 LPD-17 Amphibious Transport Dock Ship Program ..o 65,000 140,000 +75,000
SCN, 1998/2001:
107-80 NSSN PrOZIAIM <..ooeeeeeee ettt sttt s s s senssnen 32,000 32,000 | oo
SUDTOTAL SON oottt 222,000 297,000 +75,000
107-80 | Aircraft Procurement, Air Force .. 84,000 78,000 —6,000
— Missile ProcuremMENt, AIF FOTCE ......o.vvcvececececeiceectceeiesces sttt sses s s s sssssssesssssssnsnsssssnsens | ooveesssesesses s sessnsans 15,500 +15,500




107-80
107-80
107-80

107-80
107-80
107-80

107-80

107-80

107-80
107-80
107-80
107-84

Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force
Other ProCUIEMENT, AIl FOICE .....cvrveececvceeeeeeetsctecte sttt s st ensenasnanes
Procurement, DEfENSE-WILE ..........ccocucucvieeeeiesctscteetee ettt a e naanaen

TOtal, PrOCUIBMENT .....vieeecece ettt ettt st bbbt bbbt s asaenas

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation

Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Navy
Research, Development, Test and Eval, Air Force
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation, Defense-Wide

Total, RDTEE ...

Defense Working Capital FUNAS ..ottt es
Other Department of Defense Programs

Defense Heath Program:
Operation and MAINTENANCE .......c.cvueveeieieeieeeeeeeee ettt sanaa

O&M, NaVY: U.S.S. COIB TEPAIT .e.eecerreeeeeeeereieeeeseesee st et ss ettt
Aircraft Procurement, Navy (Public Law 106—259) (0ffSEE) ...ooveeveeieieecc e
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force (Public Law 106—259) (0ffSEL) ....oveoveiveeieeiceeeeece et
Overseas Contingency Operations Transfer Fund (Public Law 106-259) (offset)
RESCISSIONS .o.vuitecieriseiseie sttt sttt b bt

Total, ChAPLEr 2 (NBE) e.oeeeeeeee ettt s
ADDPIOPIIALIONS ..voieviceccee ettt
RESCISSIONS ..vvveuitcisitciseste st b bbbttt
OFFSEES vovvireieie ettt bbbttt en e naen

73,000 31,200 — 141,800
162,900 165,650 +2,750

5,800 5,800 | o

550,700 596,150 +15,450

108,000 123,000 +15,000

247,500 227,500 ~20,000

85,000 35,000 ~50,000

440,500 385,500 55,000

178,400 178400 | oo
1,453,400 1,522,200 +68,800

44,000 88,000 | o
—235,000 | oo +235,000
—270,000 | oo +270,000
—61,000 +61,000
.............................. —792,000 792,000
5,457,700 5,451,700 —6,000
(6,023,700) (6,243,700) (+220,000)
.............................. (—792,000) (—792,000)
(—566,000) | oo (+566,000)

L9



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation C;T;%f;enderﬁgr
estimate (+ or —)
CHAPTER 3
DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
National Nuclear Security Administration
107-80 | WEAPONS ACHIVILIES .o.cveveeceeeeceecie ettt ss sttt st se e 140,000 140,000 | oo
Other Defense Related Activities
107-80 | Defense Environmental Restoration and Waste Management ...t 100,000 95,000 —5,000
107-80 | Defense Facilities ClOSUIE PIOJECES .......ovecveceeeieceeeeeceec ettt et 21,000 21,000 | oo
107-80 | Defense Environmental Management Privatization ..........ccccoooeveieicieciocececece et 29,600 29,600 | oo,
— Other DEFENSE ACHIVITIES .....vueveveeeeeeeeecceeece ettt sttt st ss st ss s sss s se s senssnsnsnssnssnssnsens | oevessssssssnsinssssseneans 5,000 +5,000
TOAl, ChAPEET 3 oottt raenea 290,600 290,600 | oo
CHAPTER 4
MILITARY CONSTRUCTION

107-80 | Military CONSLIUCTION, ANl FOICE ..uuvvveieieceeieeeese ettt s st et enaenaenees 18,000 18,000

107-80 | Family Housing, Army 27,200 27,200

107-80 | Family Housing, Navy and Maring COIPS ......ccceveveurrieiesierieieieses et sssss st sss s ssssss s sessssss s s ssessesasnanes 20,300 20,300
107-80 | Family HOUSING, ANl FOTCE ouvuuieiiececeececee ettt sttt bbbt 18,000 18,000 | oo
107-80 | Base realignment and closure account, Part IV ...t nan 9,000 9,000 | oo
TOAl, ChAPEET 4 oottt 92,500 92,500 | oo




107-80

107-80

Total, title I, National Security Matters (NEt) ........coooeveeueeecieeee ettt

TITLE II—OTHER SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
CHAPTER 1
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Animal and Plant Health Inspection Service

SAIATIES ANG BXPENSES ...vvvvverereresisrtsrissetsessse sttt sttt
Farm Service Agency

Agricultural conservation program (IESCISSION) ......c.ovveveeveeveevesieeieesesssee st ssesss et s st s s ssssseseeneenes
General Provisions

KIAMATN BASIN .ottt

Total, chapter 1 (net)
Appropriations .
RESCISSIONS <.o.viieeeeeeiii ettt b bbb aen

CHAPTER 2
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Coastal and 0CEAN ACTIVILIES .......cvcvcvececececeec ettt a s naen
(RESCISSION) vuveveieectictctetce sttt sttt ettt sttt

Departmental Management
Emergency Oil and Gas guaranteed loan program:

(RESCISSION) eeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeese ettt ettt st b e nentns
RELATED AGENCY
Small Business Administration
SAlAMIES ANG BXPENSES ...vvveecveeieeceecteceeeteee et ses sttt st st b s st s s s s sses st s e
(RESCISSION) ettt

5,840,800 5,918,800 +78,000

35,000 35,000 | oo
.............................. —45,000 —45,000
20,000 | oo —20,000

55,000 —10,000 —65,000

(55,000 (35,000) (—20,000)
.............................. (—45,000) (—45,000)
.............................. 8,000 +8,000
.............................. —8,000 —8,000
.............................. — 110,000 — 110,000
.............................. 30,000 +30,000
.............................. —30,000 —30,000

2]



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee
Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation C;:T:)g?g[ender‘ﬁgr
estimate (+ or —)
Business Loans Program Account:
— Guaranteed loans subsidy 22,000 +22,000
— (RESCISSION) ovveveeeceiceete s ise ettt et s s s ss s s ses ettt s st en s s s s snannaenen —22,000 —22,000
Total, ChAPIEr 2 (NBE) oottt ssssssssensens | eveesiesssssses s s sansas —110,000 —110,000
Appropriations (60,000) (+60,000)
LRSI ] PPN BT (—170,000) (—170,000)
CHAPTER 3
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA FUNDS
General Fund
107-81 | Governmental direction and SUpPPOrt (INCI FESCISSION) ..euverreererreeeireeereeseeese ettt (5,400)
107-81 | Economic development and regulation .................... (1,625)
107-81 | Public safety and justice (including rescission) (8,770)
107-81 | Public education system ........cccccovvvirrrennnee. (13,000)
107-81 | Human support services ... (28,000)
107-81 | Public Works .......cccoevernnee (131)
107-81 | Workforce investments .. (40,500)
10781 | WIISON BUIAING +.vocvocvceeeeeeeesee ettt sttt s s en s st seneenannanes (7,100)
Total, general fund (including tranSTEE) ....ooveveeieeeee et (104,526) (104,526) | ceovreeeereeereeereenen
Enterprise and Other Funds
10781 | Water and SEWEE AULNOTIEY ........ovveveeeeeeeececeeeee ettt sttt a st senaenaenees (2,151) (2,151) | oo

0L



107-80

107-80
107-80

107-80

TOtAl, ChADPEEE 3 oottt bbbttt

CHAPTER 4
DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL

Department of the Army

Corps of Engineers—Civil
Flood Control and Coastal EMEIZENCIES ........ccueveeveeeeieieeeceeeesese ettt s s sn s sanneas

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Energy Programs

Non-Defense Environmental Management .........ccocoieiriersiinrinineissese sttt ssnens
Uranium Facilities Maintenance and ReMEdIation ...ttt eeneees
Total, DEPArtMENt Of ENBIEY ..oouvvveeeeceeceeceeee ettt ettt s st naneas
TOAl, ChAPEEE 4 oottt

CHAPTER 5
BILATERAL ECONOMIC ASSISTANCE
Agency for International Development
Child survival and disease programs fUNG ..........ccooovoveeiieieieresce ettt nesnaes
(RESCISSION) veoceeeerceeeeeeeseeesees ettt et st nentns

Total, Agency for International DeVEIOPMENT ...........cooiiiviiecee e

INTERNATIONAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS
International Security Assistance

Economic Support FUNG (FESCISSION) ....cvuvvuieeeceeeeeeieeeeiee ettt st sanea

Total, ChAPIEr 5 (NBL) oo saenee
APPIOPIIALIONS .ooeieieiieieie ettt

(106,677) (106,677) | oveeeoerrrereecrviiinenns

50,000 50,000 | oo

11,400 11,400 | oo

18,000 18,000 | ooveeerereeiecrciiie

29,400 29,800 | oo

79,400 79,400 | oo
.............................. 100,000 +100,000
.............................. — 10,000 —10,000
.............................. 90,000 +90,000
—20,000 | oo +20,000
—20,000 90,000 + 110,000

.............................. (100,000 (+100,000)



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Commitgee.
Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation C;T;%f;enderﬁgr
estimate (+ or —)
RESCISSIONS .o.eiececeeese ettt bbbt a s a st enaensenaen (—20,000) (—10,000) (+10,000)
CHAPTER 6
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
National Park Service
— Operation of the National Park SEIVICE ..ottt ssssssssensens. | evesssssessses s sssessans 4,200 +4,200
— (RESCISSION) +.veeeee ettt ettt sas e ss s senas s s anssnasssnanssnanssnsnssnsssnsssnsssnansenanssnansinas | teseetesssssessensesessnsanes —4,200 — 4,200
107-80 | Operation 0f INAian PrOZrAMS .........coovuiieieeieeieie ettt naen 50,000 50,000 | oo
RELATED AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Forest Service
Capital Improvements and Maintenance ... 5,000 +5,000
— (RESCISSION) v.vevieecececeee ettt et ss et se st et et s s e s e e e st an s s s s s s s snsaneensenseneansansanea —5,000 —5,000
Total, ChaPEr 6 (NBL) ..ot 50,000 50,000 | oo
APPIOPIIALIONS ...ooeieieieciee ettt (50,000) (59,200) (+9,200)
RESCISSIONS .ottt s s sss st st ssssssssnesnssesnsnsnssnes | evessssessesssrensiesensenes (—9,200) (—9,200)




107-80

CHAPTER 7
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
Employment and Training Administration

Training and employment services
(Rescission)

Total, Employment and Training Administration

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
Health Resources and Services Administration

Health Resources and Services Administration
(Offset)

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration
Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services

Administration for Children and Families
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program

Total, Department of Health and Human Services

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Education for the disadvantaged

Total, chapter 7 (net)
Appropriations
Rescissions
Offsets

.............................. 45,000 +45,000
.............................. — 262,500 — 262,500
.............................. —217,500 — 217,500
.............................. 1,500 +1,500
.............................. —1,500 —1,500
.............................. 6,500 +6,500
150,000 300,000 + 150,000
150,000 306,500 + 156,500
.............................. 161,000 +161,000
150,000 250,000 + 100,000
(150,000 (514,000 (+364,000)
.............................. (—262,500) (—262,500)
.............................. (—1,500) (—1,500)

€L



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee

Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation
No. estimate recommendation C;m?erﬁldemgr
estimate (+ or —)
CHAPTER 8
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH
Congressional Operations
House of Representatives
Salaries and Expenses
107-80 | Members’ Representational Allowances, Standing Committees, Special and Select, Committee on Appropria-
tions, Allowances and Expenses A7214 | oo —47214
107-80 | Salaries, Officers and Employees 14448 | o — 14,448
Total, House of REPIESENTALIVES ......ov.vvieeeeeeeee ettt ns s neenens 61,662 | oo —61,662
Office of Compliance
107-80 | SQlarieS @Nd BXPENSES .....cevurrieererriresresseessssesssessesssses s ssess sttt et s st 35 35 | e
Government Printing Office
107-80 | Congressional Printing and BiNAING ........ccoiuieieirimeerrinrieisieese sttt sttt ssnens 9,900 9,900 | v
107-80 | Government Printing Office ReVOIVING FUN .....ovcveeeieieee s 6,000 6,000 | oo
Total, Government Printing OFfiCE ........oveveeieeieeeeeee ettt 15,900 15,900 | v
General Accounting Office
107-3 SAlAMIES ANG BXPENSES ...vevveecveeeeeciecteeeeeteesese st se ettt s st a s s s baes s bbb s s ss st sa st s s 2,600 | oo —2,600

YL



TOtal, CRADPEEE 8 <.eooeeeee ettt ettt 80,197 15,935 — 64,262

CHAPTER 9
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
Coast Guard
107-80 | OPErating EXPENSES .....cvvuuieeieieitieiesiiieet ettt sttt st naen 92,000 92,000 | oo
Federal Highway Administration

Federal-aid highways (Highway Trust Fund):

— (ResCission 0f CONrACt AUENOIIY) .......ovueveeieeececcece ettt ss st sesssnssnnens | eveessesesiesessssensenens —10,000 —10,000
Total, ChAPIEr 9 (NBL) oot saenee 92,000 82,000 —10,000
Appropriations (92,000) (92,000) | cooevrereeeeeeeeeien.
Rescission 0f contract aUEhOMILY .........ccovuieieieeeeeee e | eveeve e (—10,000) (—10,000)
CHAPTER 10
DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY
Departmental Offices
107-80 | Salaries and Expenses (Winter Olympics SECUMLY) ....o.vvurveveieeieeeiieee st sse st se e nesnenes 60,601 59,956 — 645
107-80 | Tax Rebate IMPIEMENTALION .......ovieieeeeeeeee ettt na s nas s 115,776 | oo — 115,776
Total, Departmental OffiCES ........ovieieeieeeeecee e 176,377 59,956 — 116,421

— SAIATIES ANG BXPENSES .vueveeerisriiriseisse ittt ss sttt s sttt st ensentensne | sestesssessnssensaestensaenes 49,576 +49,576
Internal Revenue Service

— Processing, assistance, and MaANAZEMENT ..........cccoooveivvieiceiieeeeeee et ses et es s ssssssnssnsens | oevssssssesnsissssnsarsans 66,200 + 66,200

Total, CRAPEET 10 oooece st 176,377 175,732 —645

gL



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY ESTIMATES AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL—Continued

[In thousands of dollars]

Committee.

Doc. Supplemental Committee recommendation

No. estimate recommendation Cgl?;%?;demgr
estimate (+ or —)

CHAPTER 11
DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Veterans Benefits Administration
107-80 | Compensation and PENSIONS .........cc.coceicucvecieeecciecteeec ettt st 589,413 589,413 | oo
107-80 | Readjustment BENEFIES ........cooivieeieeiecicieecee et 347,000 347,000 | oo
Total, Veterans Benefits AdminiStration .........cocoveveveiieieieeeece ettt 936,413 936,413 | oo,
Departmental Administration
107-80 | General Operating Expenses (transfer from Medical Care) .........cccocveuveueeereicrciesieeseeeeetee et (19,000) (19,000) | woveeveeeeeree
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT
Federal Housing Administration
107-80 | FHA—General and Special Risk Program ACCOUNT ...........cooeveevrvmiieeieeececeeeeeeese st se s nenes 40,000 | oo —40,000
Total, ChAPIEr 11 (NBL) .eecececeeeeee ettt seenea 976,413 936,413 —40,000
Total, title Il, Other Supplementals (ME) ........ocoveveveieee ettt 1,639,387 1,559,480 —79,907
GENERAL PROVISIONS

— U.S.-China Security Review Commission (SECHION 3002) ......uvecveeeeeieeeieeeeeeeee et sessesessssssssaensiess | sessssssesssssessessssnsaens 1,700 +1,700
(CT 10 T0 B (61 T 12 OO 7,480,187 7,479,980 —207
APPIOPHIALIONS <.oovooeveeecveeeeceeee et sees e s ss st ees s ss st ss e ssen s ss e st sensaeen (8,066,187) (8,780,180) (+713,993)

9L



RESCISSIONS ..ottt s st es s sn s sse s sne s e enseseensasnees (—20,000) (—1,288,700) (—1,268,700)
Offsets (—566,000) (—1,500) (+564,500)
(BY TTANSTEI) oot ss s ees s essss s snnenees (19,000) (19,000) | coooerreereerieeeeeei

O

LL



